
PERTH MEETING TUESDAY, 23 SEP 2025

R1 23 Sep 2025 | Emerald | CMF Rural Mdn Hcp
Distance: 1000m | Class: Mdn	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $17,000
11:07 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	1	 9
	2	 369234
	3	 60
	4	 729848
	5	 0685
	6	 666964
	7	 734426
	8	 995522
	9	 950846
	10	 270726
	11	 889096

WOKEN BROKE
PARTY ISLAND
GEECEEDIAMOND
STRAZ DANZ
SAINT ANNS
TWIN ISLAND
RUN FREDA RUN
LA SUERTE
SMART COLOUR
I’M NUMBER ONE
JACKYLLS DANSA

61
58.5
58
57.5
57
57
56.5
56
56
55.5
55

9
4
5
11
8
6
2
1
7
3
10

EMMA BELL
G SEMMENS
TOM ORR  2 

SHAKIRA BAILEY  3 

J-LEE DEVINE  2 

W G SATHERLEY
MS T CHAMBERS
AMIE MEISSNER  3 

J MISSEN
C MC IVER
NIKKI OLZARD

MS G BELL
R B WILLIAMS
D RIDEOUT
JASON HANCOCK
T WILLIAMS
MS G BELL
KRIS HANSEN
DAVID REWALD
TONI SCHOFIELD
W H TRIMBLE
JASON HANCOCK

4
4
6
3
4
4
4
4
5
5
3

G
M
M
G
M
M
M
M
M
G
F

AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
NZ
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 1-�0�-0-0
	 8-�0�-1-3
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 7-�0�-1-0
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 8-�0�-0-0
	 7-�0�-2-1
	10-�0�-2-0
	 8-�0�-0-0
	19-�0�-4-1
	 7-�0�-0-0

$0
$16,600
$0
$7,550
$0
$9,550
$12,955
$9,935
$5,712
$23,090
$400

	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-2-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	6-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 WOKEN BROKE Trainer: Ms G Bell Barrier: 9 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$0
Jockey: Emma Bell WT: 61 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ch aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Rock Sturdy Dam: First Witness J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: B N White

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
9 of 9	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 8]	 Amie Meissner	 56.5	 $9	 Tara I Am	 0:57.20	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....19¾............................No show

2 PARTY ISLAND Trainer: R B Williams Barrier: 4 Total: 8-0-1-3 Prize Money: A$16,600
Jockey: G Semmens WT: 58.5 Good: 5-0-1-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ch aus m Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Written By Dam: Purtaboi J+H: 2-0-1-1 Turf: 7-0-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: R B Williams

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 12	 25Aug24	 KIY	 turf	 800	  S 	 Mdn	 [	11]	 T Marshall	 58	 $11	 State In Texas	 0:45.13	 (22.40)	 5	 5	 ........ 5................... Every chance
9 of 10	 22Feb25	 GCO	 turf	 1015	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 A Allen	 55	 $21	 King Spirit	 0:57.80	 (22.57)	 9	 9	 ....10¼............................No show
2 of 7	 22Mar25	 SPR	 turf	 900	  G 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 G Semmens	 56.5	 $3.5	 Potestas	 0:51.87	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 1½.............................Nice run
3 of 9	 23Aug25	 DIN	 turf	 900	  G 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 G Semmens	 57.5	 $3.6	 Emerald Joy	 0:53.43	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 4¾........................ Solid effort
4 of 9	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 J-Lee Devine	 55.5	 $*3	 Tara I Am	 0:57.20	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 4½.........................Handy run

3 GEECEEDIAMOND Trainer: D Rideout Barrier: 5 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$0
Jockey: Tom Orr (a2.0) WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo ch aus m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Hampton Court Dam: Four Seasons J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: R G Rideout & Ms G C Anderson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
5 of 5	 23Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Tri	 [	 2]	 B Johnson	 ---	 $--	 Ten Carat Lucy	 0:59.80	 (22.61)	 -	 -	 ....17¾........................Barrier trial
6 of 6	 02Aug25	 YEP	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 Shakira Bailey	 54.5	 $15	 Mishani Amore	 0:59.74	 (23.99)	 -	 -	 ....11¼................... Every chance
11 of 11	21Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 T Fenlon	 56.5	 $101	 Pride Of Venus	 1:02.50	 (22.45)	 3	 9	 ...... 44....................... Not sighted

4 STRAZ DANZ Trainer: Jason Hancock Barrier: 11 Total: 7-0-1-0 Prize Money: A$7,550
Jockey: Shakira Bailey (a3.0) WT: 57.5 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 4-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Strasbourg Dam: Dance Halo J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 7-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs C Y Fitzgerald & J Spooner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 10Jul25	 GAT	 turf	 1100	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 Shakira Bailey	 53.5	 $101	 Headline Legend	 1:04.94	 (23.61)	 10	 7	 ....... ½.............................Nice run
9 of 10	 19Jul25	 EAF	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Open	 [	 5]	 Ms G Cartwright	 54.5	 $91	 Alpha Sofie	 1:11.24	 (23.77)	 8	 10	 ....14¼............................No show
8 of 10	 12Aug25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 Mdn	 [	10]	 Adam Spinks	 58.5	 $21	 Torera	 1:18.78	 (--.--)	 5	 6	 ........ 4...................... Well beaten
4 of 10	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1050	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 Shakira Bailey	 53	 $7.5	 Gee Eye Why	 1:00.97	 (23.07)	 6	 6	 ..... 4¼.........................Handy run
8 of 8	 12Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 4]	 T Fenlon	 54	 $41	 Thormendous Miss	 1:10.58	 (23.25)	 7	 7	 ........ 7...................... Well beaten
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PERTH MEETING TUESDAY, 23 SEP 2025

5 SAINT ANNS Trainer: T Williams Barrier: 8 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$0
Jockey: J-Lee Devine (a2.0) WT: 57 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b/br aus m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Jungle Cat Dam: Trafalgar Miss J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: T Kenny

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
11 of 13	13Dec24	 TOW	turf	 1000	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 D Smith	 56	 $91	 Mimmy’s Secret	 0:56.77	 (22.24)	 12	 10	 ..... 7¾....................... Not sighted
6 of 7	 26Jul25	 MID	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 J-Lee Devine	 56	 $5	 Socially Red	 0:59.15	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....10¼................... Every chance
8 of 9	 23Aug25	 DIN	 turf	 900	  G 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 Ms T Chambers	 57.5	 $17	 Emerald Joy	 0:53.43	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....11¾...................... Well beaten
5 of 9	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 B Johnson	 57.5	 $11	 Tara I Am	 0:57.20	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ........ 5.......................... Fair effort

6 TWIN ISLAND Trainer: Ms G Bell Barrier: 6 Total: 8-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$9,550
Jockey: W G Satherley WT: 57 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b nz m Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Per Incanto Dam: Special Light J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Miss G J Bell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 6	 17Apr25	 WYO	turf	 1630	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 T Schiller	 55	 $3.1	 Cha Cha Cha	 1:39.54	 (23.86)	 5	 5	 ..... 5¾................... Every chance
6 of 12	 15Jun25	 SUN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 Ms N Beriman	 58	 $4.8	 For Better	 1:25.21	 (24.49)	 5	 6	 ..... 4½................... Every chance
9 of 11	 20Jul25	 SUN	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 Luke Dempsey	 56	 $13	 Atlas John	 1:38.47	 (23.63)	 7	 9	 ...... 13............................No show
6 of 9	 06Aug25	 DOO	 turf	 1640	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 7]	 J Bayliss	 56.5	 $20	 Use Your Illusion	 1:39.92	 (23.93)	 1	 1	 ..... 7¾................... Every chance
4 of 11	 02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	10]	 T Fenlon	 56.5	 $*4.6	 Spring’s Gift	 1:10.79	 (23.36)	 4	 3	 ..... 1¼.........................Handy run

7 RUN FREDA RUN Trainer: Kris Hansen Barrier: 2 Total: 7-0-2-1 Prize Money: A$12,955
Jockey: Ms T Chambers WT: 56.5 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo br/bl aus m Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: All Too Hard Dam: Walklikeanegyptian J+H: 4-0-0-1 Turf: 7-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-1-1 Last Win: --
Owner: F C Noffke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 29Oct24	 ROC	 turf	 1100	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 Ms T Chambers	 55.5	 $8	 Bigcat	 1:03.37	 (22.53)	 4	 6	 ..... 2½........................ Solid effort
4 of 9	 08Nov24	 ROC	 turf	 1300	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 7]	 Ms T Chambers	 56	 $3.4	 Shekinah	 1:17.70	 (23.43)	 6	 5	 ........ 2.........................Handy run
4 of 11	 14Dec24	 MAC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 Ms T Chambers	 55.5	 $*2.5	 King Pin Power	 1:01.20	 (22.99)	 8	 7	 ........ 5.........................Handy run
2 of 7	 19Dec24	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  H 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 J Huxtable	 56	 $2.9	 Aquaholic	 1:11.20	 (22.31)	 4	 1	 ....... ½.............................Nice run
6 of 8	 31Dec24	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 8]	 Ms T Chambers	 58	 $4.8	 Catmiss	 1:10.59	 (22.86)	 6	 6	 ..... 3½................... Every chance

8 LA SUERTE Trainer: David Rewald Barrier: 1 Total: 10-0-2-0 Prize Money: A$9,935
Jockey: Amie Meissner (a3.0) WT: 56 Good: 8-0-2-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo br aus m Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 4-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-2-0
Sire: Snitzel Dam: Deipara J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: R T Hay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 13Mar25	 WAT	 turf	 1400	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 S Hateley	 53	 $91	 Showmara	 1:24.32	 (23.68)	 1	 2	 ...... 12............................No show
5 of 8	 23Mar25	 BAI	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 7]	 S Hateley	 54	 $101	 Secret Elegance	 1:11.14	 (23.77)	 1	 1	 ..... 4¾.......................... Fair effort
5 of 7	 07Apr25	 DON	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 J Webb	 57	 $61	 Kid Dynamite	 0:57.75	 (22.53)	 2	 2	 ..... 5¾.......................... Fair effort
2 of 6	 23Aug25	 ARC	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 J-Lee Devine	 56.5	 $3.5	 El Quinto	 0:59.41	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...... hd.............................Nice run
2 of 9	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 Nikki Olzard	 57.5	 $3.5	 Tara I Am	 0:57.20	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 2¼.............................Nice run

9 SMART COLOUR Trainer: Toni Schofield Barrier: 7 Total: 8-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$5,712
Jockey: J Missen WT: 56 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b aus m Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Smart Missile Dam: Pure Colour J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs T J Schofield, N J Schofield, D J Hall, Mrs M A Hall & Miss A R Finlay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 01Mar25	 WAG	turf	 1200	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 Jack Martin	 56	 $17	 Lucy Lulu	 1:10.84	 (--.--)	 7	 7	 ........ 3.......................... Fair effort
11 of 14	20Mar25	 ALR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Mdn	 [	14]	 M A Cahill	 55	 $81	 Eclair Awesome	 1:25.52	 (24.09)	 5	 3	 ..... 8¾....................... Not sighted
8 of 12	 06Apr25	 GUD	 turf	 1400	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 7]	 M Bourke	 57	 $20	 Kotaishi	 1:24.60	 (--.--)	 10	 9	 ..... 7¼...................... Well beaten
4 of 10	 20May25	 BAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 J Missen	 58.5	 $4.2	 Iknowyou	 1:11.63	 (23.67)	 7	 6	 ..... 6¼.........................Handy run
6 of 8	 31May25	 CLO	 turf	 1400	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 8]	 J Missen	 58.5	 $*3	 Solar Sert	 1:21.70	 (23.72)	 -	 -	 ..... 7¾................... Every chance

10 I’M NUMBER ONE Trainer: W H Trimble Barrier: 3 Total: 19-0-4-1 Prize Money: A$23,090
Jockey: C Mc Iver WT: 55.5 Good: 11-0-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b/br aus g Fav: 1-0-0-1 54-56kg: 7-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-1-0
Sire: Super One Dam: Fresh Tracks J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 19-0-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: T Trihey, M D Trihey, Mrs M J Trimble

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 7	 26Jul25	 MID	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 G Semmens	 59.5	 $2.4	 Socially Red	 0:59.15	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....18½.........................No excuse
10 of 11	05Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 R S Olivera	 56.5	 $41	 Ten Carat Lucy	 1:00.30	 (22.32)	 4	 7	 ....11½.......................... Well back
7 of 9	 23Aug25	 DIN	 turf	 900	  G 	 Mdn	 [	 8]	 R S Olivera	 59.5	 $16	 Emerald Joy	 0:53.43	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....10¾.........................No excuse
2 of 4	 30Aug25	 SPR	 turf	 1100	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 B Johnson	 59.5	 $4.2	 Poppy’s Pride	 1:06.83	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....... ¾.............................Nice run
6 of 6	 13Sep25	 THG	 turf	 1200	 G 	 1	 [	 4]	 B Johnson	 57.5	 $14	 Darling Clementine	 1:09.28	 (22.81)	 5	 5	 ..... 8¾................... Every chance
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PERTH MEETING TUESDAY, 23 SEP 2025

11 JACKYLLS DANSA Trainer: Jason Hancock Barrier: 10 Total: 7-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$400
Jockey: Nikki Olzard WT: 55 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b aus f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Winning Rupert Dam: Vinchero J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs S Hancock, D Hancock & J J Hancock

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 09May25	 GAT	 turf	 860	  G 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 Shakira Bailey	 53	 $151	 Tinkerbella	 0:49.48	 (22.26)	 6	 6	 ..... 6¾...................... Well beaten
9 of 12	 17May25	 NAN	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 Shakira Bailey	 52.5	 $10	 Spring Bird	 0:58.57	 (23.77)	 -	 -	 ....13¼............................No show
12 of 12	10Jun25	 THG	 turf	 800	  G 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 Julie Busuttin	 54	 $151	 Stella Boo	 0:45.23	 (21.89)	 6	 6	 ...... 11...................... Well beaten
9 of 9	 23Aug25	 DIN	 turf	 900	  G 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 Shakira Bailey	 52	 $26	 Emerald Joy	 0:53.43	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...... 16............................No show
6 of 10	 13Sep25	 THG	 turf	 800	  G 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 B Johnson	 55	 $101	 Ruby Sevens	 0:44.78	 (21.93)	 9	 9	 ..... 4¼................... Every chance
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PERTH MEETING TUESDAY, 23 SEP 2025

R2 23 Sep 2025 | Emerald | Fat Man Small Motors Hcp (55)
Distance: 1615m | Class: OB55	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $15,000
11:42 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	1	 974463
	2	 352208
	3	 918333
	4	 442012
	5	 898558
	6	 269554
	7	 204606
	8	 059765
	9	 876645
	10	 384385

BOSTON OF TUFFY
FLOP TURN RIVER
ICONIC PRINCE
SHY REBEL
ROY’S ROAD
FLYBALL
TERMITE
LOVEZELADYS
JUST FRANK
SUPEEDO GONZALES

61
60.5
60.5
59
58
57.5
57
56.5
56
55.5

8
10
7
6
3
2
1
9
4
5

J-LEE DEVINE  2 

SHAKIRA BAILEY  3 

MS A BUTLER
MS T CHAMBERS
NIKKI OLZARD
C MC IVER
G SEMMENS
EMMA BELL
--
--

R LITTLE
G M RAFTER
C G RUSSELL
MS G BELL
MS Z HOHN
C TAYLOR
GRANT FORGE
G J TEAL
J MANZELMANN
J MANZELMANN

6
6
5
5
7
5
7
6
7
4

G
G
G
M
M
G
G
R
G
G

AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

53
52
52
53
51
46
45
44
43
--

	25-�2�-3-3
	37-�4�-5-4
	11-�1�-1-3
	15-�2�-3-1
	47-�4�-9-10
	36-�1�-3-2
	44-�1�-4-2
	29-�1�-2-2
	43-�3�-1-3
	 8-�0�-0-2

$62,195
$106,010
$25,020
$32,000
$111,075
$56,215
$48,890
$40,000
$37,955
$9,490

	5-�1�-0-0
	13-�1�-2-2
	1-�0�-0-1
	1-�0�-1-0
	22-�3�-2-7
	8-�0�-0-1
	6-�0�-1-0
	3-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 BOSTON OF TUFFY Trainer: R Little Barrier: 8 Total: 25-2-3-3 Prize Money: A$62,195
Jockey: J-Lee Devine (a2.0) WT: 61 Good: 20-2-3-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 4-1-1-2 58+kg: 7-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-0
Sire: Astern Dam: Flibbertigibbet J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/12/23 (648 days)
Owner: G F Stoll

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 16Jun25	 LNG	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM55	 [	 1]	 T Banks	 62.5	 $151	 Outback Step	 1:10.01	 (24.71)	 10	 10	 ..... 4¼.........................No excuse
4 of 9	 05Jul25	 WTN	 turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	 6]	 D Sparks	 60.5	 $14	 Cushy	 1:23.47	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 7½.........................Handy run
4 of 8	 12Jul25	 ILF	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM55	 [	 1]	 Emma Bell	 62	 $12	 Harlequin Field	 1:25.37	 (--.--)	 5	 5	 ..... 2½.........................Handy run
6 of 10	 02Aug25	 LNG	 turf	 1600	 G 	 BM60	 [	 6]	 S Pointon	 56	 $7	 Divine Courage	 1:37.48	 (26.61)	 -	 -	 ..... 4½................... Every chance
3 of 6	 09Aug25	 MUT	 turf	 1400	 G 	 OB55	 [	 2]	 R Faehr	 61	 $6	 Parues	 1:26.14	 (--.--)	 4	 4	 ..... 1¾........................ Solid effort

2 FLOP TURN RIVER Trainer: G M Rafter Barrier: 10 Total: 37-4-5-4 Prize Money: A$106,010
Jockey: Shakira Bailey (a3.0) WT: 60.5 Good: 24-3-4-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo b/br aus g Fav: 2-1-1-0 56-58kg: 11-1-2-2 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 13-1-2-2
Sire: Better Than Ready Dam: Zaripova J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 37-4-5-4 Soft/Heavy: 12-1-1-2 Last Win: 27/07/24 (423 days)
Owner: G M & S A Rafter

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 16Jun25	 LNG	 turf	 1600	 G 	 BM60	 [	 2]	 M Mankelow	 56.5	 $26	 Divine Courage	 1:35.49	 (25.11)	 6	 8	 ..... 5½.......................... Fair effort
2 of 10	 28Jun25	 APH	 turf	 1700	 G 	 BM55	 [	 5]	 Nick Palmer	 58.5	 $13	 Badge	 1:47.05	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....... ½.............................Nice run
2 of 12	 07Jul25	 BAC	 turf	 1600	  S 	 BM60	 [	 9]	 Julie Busuttin	 57	 $17	 Badge	 1:35.56	 (24.31)	 6	 7	 ...... ns.............................Nice run
12 of 12	26Jul25	 MAC	 turf	 2000	 G 	 BM58	 [	 1]	 C Mc Iver	 58	 $6.5	 Blazerro	 2:06.51	 (24.35)	 8	 11	 ....14¼...................... Well beaten
8 of 10	 16Aug25	 LNG	 turf	 1400	 G 	 OB60	 [	 4]	 Emma Bell	 58.5	 $15	 Divine Courage	 1:22.68	 (24.58)	 -	 -	 ..... 9¾...................... Well beaten

3 ICONIC PRINCE Trainer: C G Russell Barrier: 7 Total: 11-1-1-3 Prize Money: A$25,020
Jockey: Ms A Butler WT: 60.5 Good: 5-1-1-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo br aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 11-1-1-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Prized Icon Dam: Set The Limit J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 11-1-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/05/25 (122 days)
Owner: C G Russell & T J Keene

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 24May25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 S Cormack	 58.5	 $4	 Dawn Embers	 1:10.98	 (23.57)	 5	 4	 ....... ½...........................Good win
8 of 12	 20Jun25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 OB55	 [	 8]	 S Cormack	 58.5	 $21	 Hey Jealousy	 1:09.47	 (--.--)	 10	 9	 ..... 5¼...................... Well beaten
3 of 6	 02Aug25	 YEP	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM50	 [	 3]	 R S Olivera	 62	 $3.2	 Masali Raffa	 1:24.28	 (24.85)	 -	 -	 ..... 1¾........................ Solid effort
3 of 12	 21Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1400	 G 	 OB55	 [	 1]	 S Cormack	 58.5	 $8	 Tizso Fab	 1:22.57	 (23.75)	 9	 7	 ....... ¾........................ Solid effort
3 of 7	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1560	 G 	 1	 [	 6]	 Ms A Butler	 60	 $8.5	 Better Be Ready	 1:34.87	 (23.08)	 1	 2	 ........ 4........................ Solid effort

4 SHY REBEL Trainer: Ms G Bell Barrier: 6 Total: 15-2-3-1 Prize Money: A$32,000
Jockey: Ms T Chambers WT: 59 Good: 8-0-3-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

5yo b aus m Fav: 2-0-1-1 58+kg: 5-0-2-0 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Merchant Navy Dam: Shy Girl J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 15-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-0-0 Last Win: 19/07/25 (66 days)
Owner: Z Abdoolcarim & K R Bredhauer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 12	 20May25	 BAC	 turf	 1300	  S 	 BM55	 [	 3]	 Ms T Townsend	 58.5	 $31	 Spill The Diamonds	 1:16.92	 (23.58)	 6	 6	 ..... 3½.........................Handy run
2 of 5	 07Jun25	 MNB	 turf	 1550	 G 	 BM55	 [	 1]	 Emma Bell	 58	 $3	 All Business	 1:36.30	 (--.--)	 1	 2	 ....... ¾.............................Nice run
10 of 10	28Jun25	 APH	 turf	 1700	 G 	 BM55	 [	 7]	 Ms T Townsend	 58	 $6.5	 Badge	 1:47.05	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....22¼.......................... Well back
1 of 7	 19Jul25	 THG	 turf	 1400	  F 	 OB55	 [	 1]	 Ms T Chambers	 57	 $6	 Mr Grey	 1:22.39	 (22.47)	 -	 -	 ...... ns...........................Good win
2 of 11	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1280	 G 	 BM55	 [	 7]	 Ms T Chambers	 58	 $9	 Starhattan	 1:15.75	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...... hd.............................Nice run
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5 ROY’S ROAD Trainer: Ms Z Hohn Barrier: 3 Total: 47-4-9-10 Prize Money: A$111,075
Jockey: Nikki Olzard WT: 58 Good: 29-3-6-6 Track: 2-0-0-1

7yo b aus m Fav: 6-1-2-2 58+kg: 18-2-4-5 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 22-3-2-7
Sire: Sizzling Dam: Egyptian Tomb J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 46-4-9-10 Soft/Heavy: 18-1-3-4 Last Win: 14/12/24 (283 days)
Owner: Miss Z L Hohn, C P Hohn, Mrs V A Hohn & Mrs H M Butler

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 11	 11Jul25	 MAC	 turf	 1560	  S 	 BM60	 [	 7]	 R S Olivera	 56.5	 $31	 Booga Ray	 1:34.22	 (24.27)	 2	 3	 ..... 8¾............................No show
8 of 11	 26Jul25	 MAC	 turf	 1560	 G 	 BM70	 [	 4]	 R S Olivera	 54	 $51	 Rothesay’s Ruby	 1:33.42	 (24.41)	 9	 8	 ..... 4¾...................... Well beaten
5 of 12	 05Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1500	 G 	 OB55	 [	12]	 Ms A Butler	 59	 $4.8	 Fine And Rare	 1:29.92	 (24.20)	 1	 1	 ..... 4½.......................... Fair effort
5 of 11	 28Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1600	  S 	 OB55	 [	 6]	 J Huxtable	 58.5	 $5.5	 All Business	 1:36.58	 (23.65)	 9	 8	 ..... 2¾.......................... Fair effort
8 of 8	 12Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1800	 G 	 BM60	 [	 1]	 B Johnson	 54.5	 $15	 The Penske File	 1:51.53	 (24.37)	 4	 4	 ........ 7...................... Well beaten

6 FLYBALL Trainer: C Taylor Barrier: 2 Total: 36-1-3-2 Prize Money: A$56,215
Jockey: C Mc Iver WT: 57.5 Good: 11-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo ch aus g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 14-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-0-0-1
Sire: Starspangledbanner Dam: Tragic Moment J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 36-1-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 25-1-3-2 Last Win: 26/12/23 (637 days)
Owner: D T Annesley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 11	 24Jun25	 POM	 turf	 1509	  S 	 BM58	 [	 7]	 L Rolls	 55	 $4	 Charmed Destiny	 1:33.33	 (25.48)	 11	 11	 ..... 2¾................... Every chance
9 of 11	 16Jul25	 GRA	 turf	 1600	 G 	 2	 [	 4]	 L Rolls	 55	 $41	 Caracoron	 1:39.10	 (24.48)	 10	 10	 ..... 6½............................No show
5 of 12	 20Jul25	 GRA	 turf	 1725	  S 	 BM58	 [	 7]	 B Youngberry	 54	 $8.5	 Spills	 1:49.42	 (24.93)	 9	 8	 ..... 2¾.......................... Fair effort
5 of 9	 08Aug25	 POM	 turf	 1500	  H 	 3	 [	 6]	 L Rolls	 55	 $31	 Supreme Command	 1:33.16	 (24.25)	 6	 6	 ..... 5½.......................... Fair effort
4 of 7	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1560	 G 	 1	 [	 1]	 R Wiggins	 60	 $*2.8	 Better Be Ready	 1:34.87	 (23.08)	 4	 4	 ..... 5¼.........................Handy run

7 TERMITE Trainer: Grant Forge Barrier: 1 Total: 44-1-4-2 Prize Money: A$48,890
Jockey: G Semmens WT: 57 Good: 26-1-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo b aus g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 12-1-2-1 Firm: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-1-0
Sire: Vancouver Dam: Our Emily Mia J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 42-1-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 16-0-2-1 Last Win: 07/08/23 (778 days)
Owner: G J Forge

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 11	26May25	 BEA	 turf	 1650	  S 	 3	 [	 5]	 A Graham	 52.5	 $101	 Canadian Express	 1:39.74	 (24.35)	 7	 10	 ..... 5¼.......................... Well back
4 of 9	 28Jun25	 GAT	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM70	 [	 7]	 N Tomizawa	 54	 $101	 Sir Carter	 1:22.71	 (24.15)	 7	 7	 ..... 4¾.........................Handy run
6 of 9	 05Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 2215	  S 	 BM65	 [	 3]	 A Graham	 51	 $31	 Okesutora	 2:18.29	 (23.93)	 6	 6	 ........ 3................... Every chance
10 of 10	17Jul25	 IPS	 turf	 2200	  S 	 1	 [	10]	 A Graham	 57	 $61	 Demarcay	 2:19.69	 (24.70)	 10	 10	 ....13½.......................... Well back
6 of 10	 01Aug25	 GAT	 turf	 1600	  S 	 BM60	 [	 4]	 N Tomizawa	 54	 $51	 Suprendre	 1:37.27	 (25.55)	 10	 8	 ........ 7................... Every chance

8 LOVEZELADYS Trainer: G J Teal Barrier: 9 Total: 29-1-2-2 Prize Money: A$40,000
Jockey: Emma Bell WT: 56.5 Good: 22-1-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo ch aus r Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 13-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Palentino Dam: Comzelita J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 25-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/05/24 (506 days)
Owner: G J Teal & R Pye

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 6	 30Mar25	 SPT	 awt	 1400	 G 	 BM62	 [	 3]	 Ms M Kennedy	 54	 $31	 Tokyo Bandit	 1:27.18	 (25.07)	 5	 5	 ..... 7¾.......................... Fair effort
9 of 10	 25May25	 SUN	 turf	 1200	  S 	 BM58	 [	 5]	 L Tarrant	 54	 $101	 Dark Gleam	 1:12.86	 (23.41)	 10	 10	 ..... 8½............................No show
7 of 7	 16Aug25	 GLA	 turf	 850	  G 	 BM50	 [	 6]	 Adam Spinks	 59	 $21	 Borneo	 0:50.15	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....21¼.........................No excuse
6 of 9	 30Aug25	 BET	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM50	 [	 4]	 Emma Bell	 60	 $10	 Go Go Dolly	 1:09.53	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 8¼................... Every chance
5 of 6	 13Sep25	 THG	 turf	 1200	 G 	 1	 [	 1]	 J-Lee Devine	 57	 $9	 Darling Clementine	 1:09.28	 (22.81)	 6	 6	 ..... 8¼.......................... Fair effort

9 JUST FRANK Trainer: J Manzelmann Barrier: 4 Total: 43-3-1-3 Prize Money: A$37,955
Jockey: -- WT: 56 Good: 32-1-1-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo ch aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 15-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Beldify Dam: Stellar Wind J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 43-3-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 11-2-0-0 Last Win: 17/08/24 (402 days)
Owner: J J Manzelmann & H A Manzelmann

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 03Jan25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 BM65	 [	 2]	 Ms G Cartwright	 54	 $71	 Aidenabet	 1:10.73	 (23.17)	 7	 7	 ..... 5¼.........................No excuse
6 of 6	 02Aug25	 YEP	 turf	 1000	 G 	 3	 [	 2]	 Ms N Summers	 61	 $15	 Growl	 0:58.25	 (23.49)	 -	 -	 ..... 8½................... Every chance
6 of 12	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1180	 G 	 OB55	 [	 7]	 M Apel	 54	 $15	 Prideofthebigfish	 1:09.22	 (25.18)	 8	 7	 ..... 5½................... Every chance
4 of 9	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	 1]	 S Cormack	 54.5	 $41	 Pride Of Venus	 1:10.63	 (23.43)	 6	 5	 ..... 3¾.........................Handy run
5 of 9	 12Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	 5]	 S Cormack	 55	 $17	 Rich Divinity	 1:17.48	 (23.74)	 6	 6	 ..... 1½.......................... Fair effort

10 SUPEEDO GONZALES Trainer: J Manzelmann Barrier: 5 Total: 8-0-0-2 Prize Money: A$9,490
Jockey: -- WT: 55.5 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Supido Dam: Maddy Lee J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Burgs Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 17Sep24	 MAC	 turf	 1560	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 9]	 J Huxtable	 56.5	 $3	 Gigi Fille	 1:35.23	 (24.30)	 8	 8	 ........ 6...................... Well beaten
4 of 6	 14Dec24	 MAC	 turf	 1300	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 A Layt	 58	 $7	 Southaven	 1:17.53	 (23.93)	 5	 5	 ..... 4¼.........................Handy run
3 of 8	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 M Apel	 57	 $10	 Too Many Kisses	 0:55.69	 (23.17)	 1	 1	 ..... 3¾........................ Solid effort
8 of 12	 23Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 8]	 Leslie Tilley	 57	 $9.5	 Extremely Frilly	 1:14.70	 (24.07)	 7	 7	 ..... 5¼...................... Well beaten
5 of 14	 09Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1400	  S 	 Mdn	 [	10]	 K H Zechner	 58.5	 $16	 Starmeira	 1:24.22	 (24.45)	 14	 12	 ..... 2¼.......................... Fair effort
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R3 23 Sep 2025 | Emerald | Cornerstone Risk Group Hcp
Distance: 1615m | Class: Open	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $15,000
12:17 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	1	 072483
	2	 163122
	3	 032531
	4	 751443
	5	 063242
	6	 211671
	7	 652516
	8	 335524

FOR VALOUR
TRICKY BEANS
DULCET
THREE GONGS
PACKAGE
BRANDS
ALL BUSINESS
GENERAL WOLFFE

60
57.5
55
55
55
55
55
55

4
6
3
8
7
1
2
5

MS A BUTLER
J-LEE DEVINE  2 

C MC IVER
NIKKI OLZARD
G SEMMENS
W G SATHERLEY
TOM ORR  2 

MS T CHAMBERS

TIM COOK
R B WILLIAMS
KEVIN MILLER
G J TEAL
J M HALPIN
MS G BELL
A J JONES
MICHAEL STEPHENS

8
7
5
5
8
5
7
7

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

AUS
AUS
NZ
AUS
AUS
AUS
NZ
AUS

74
72
65
64
60
59
57
57

	44-�6�-7-4
	42-�9�-4-5
	16-�3�-2-3
	21-�3�-0-5
	63-�9�-7-9
	 8-�3�-2-0
	44-�6�-5-5
	72-�3�-8-14

$363,480
$131,890
$77,260
$56,870
$118,245
$30,720
$80,139
$179,785

	11-�5�-1-0
	13-�4�-1-2
	3-�0�-0-1
	3-�1�-0-0
	9-�1�-4-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	7-�2�-0-1
	8-�1�-3-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 FOR VALOUR Trainer: Tim Cook Barrier: 4 Total: 44-6-7-4 Prize Money: A$363,480
Jockey: Ms A Butler WT: 60 Good: 29-5-5-2 Track: 1-0-0-1

8yo b/br aus g Fav: 9-4-2-0 58+kg: 24-5-2-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-5-1-0
Sire: Zoustar Dam: Miss Valor J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 44-6-7-4 Soft/Heavy: 15-1-2-2 Last Win: 08/05/25 (138 days)
Owner: W W Mumford

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 7	 18Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 Open	 [	 6]	 B Wheeler	 56.5	 $51	 Heartoni	 1:00.13	 (22.67)	 6	 4	 ........ 9.........................No excuse
2 of 6	 29Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1300	  S 	 Open	 [	 1]	 R S Olivera	 54.5	 $51	 Kathy’s Beau	 1:16.54	 (22.78)	 1	 1	 ..... 1¾.............................Nice run
4 of 7	 05Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1400	 G 	 6	 [	 2]	 R S Olivera	 60	 $19	 Gangitano	 1:23.85	 (22.24)	 1	 1	 ..... 1¼.........................Handy run
8 of 8	 23Aug25	 ARC	 turf	 1400	 G 	 Open	 [	 5]	 J Missen	 62	 $*2.3	 I Am Good At This	 1:23.14	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...... 10...................... Well beaten
3 of 9	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1280	 G 	 Open	 [	 9]	 M Mankelow	 59	 $5	 Fine Shot	 1:14.95	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 2¼........................ Solid effort

2 TRICKY BEANS Trainer: R B Williams Barrier: 6 Total: 42-9-4-5 Prize Money: A$131,890
Jockey: J-Lee Devine (a2.0) WT: 57.5 Good: 22-5-4-3 Track: 5-1-1-0

7yo b aus g Fav: 10-5-0-3 54-56kg: 18-4-2-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-4-1-2
Sire: Spill The Beans Dam: Falvesa J+H: 9-1-1-1 Turf: 42-9-4-5 Soft/Heavy: 20-4-0-2 Last Win: 26/07/25 (59 days)
Owner: J L Devine

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 14Jun25	 INJ	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM65	 [	 4]	 J-Lee Devine	 62	 $6	 Greek Star	 1:25.30	 (25.34)	 -	 -	 ..... 4½................... Every chance
3 of 10	 21Jul25	 BKL	 turf	 1400	 G 	 Open	 [	 7]	 J-Lee Devine	 56	 $41	 Scorched Land	 1:22.24	 (24.59)	 9	 6	 ..... 4¼........................ Solid effort
1 of 5	 26Jul25	 MID	 turf	 1475	 G 	 Open	 [	 4]	 J-Lee Devine	 56	 $5	 Grand De Lago	 1:30.45	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ........ 2...........................Good win
2 of 9	 16Aug25	 GLA	 turf	 1608	 G 	 Open	 [	 3]	 Ms M Kennedy	 55.5	 $4	 Three Gongs	 1:40.27	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .....Lnk.............................Nice run
2 of 9	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1280	 G 	 Open	 [	 1]	 R S Olivera	 58.5	 $5	 Fine Shot	 1:14.95	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 1¼.............................Nice run

3 DULCET Trainer: Kevin Miller Barrier: 3 Total: 16-3-2-3 Prize Money: A$77,260
Jockey: C Mc Iver WT: 55 Good: 11-3-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

5yo b/br nz g Fav: 3-2-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Eminent Dam: Tegwin J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 16-3-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: 13/09/25 (10 days)
Owner: A K Symons, Mrs M A Symons & K J Miller

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 19Jul25	 THG	 turf	 1075	  F 	 BM60	 [	 5]	 R S Olivera	 62.5	 $10	 Transceltic	 1:01.11	 (22.23)	 -	 -	 ..... 2¾........................ Solid effort
2 of 5	 02Aug25	 YEP	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM65	 [	 2]	 R S Olivera	 60	 $3.2	 Keyboard	 1:11.39	 (24.13)	 -	 -	 ........ 2.............................Nice run
5 of 8	 23Aug25	 DIN	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM60	 [	 6]	 R S Olivera	 62.5	 $7	 Acedrod	 1:10.95	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 8¾.......................... Fair effort
3 of 9	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1615	 G 	 BM60	 [	 9]	 Tom Orr	 60	 $7	 Brands	 1:39.18	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 1¾........................ Solid effort
1 of 11	 13Sep25	 THG	 turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	 9]	 Nikki Olzard	 62	 $14	 Rothfury	 1:21.63	 (23.45)	 10	 5	 ...... hd...........................Good win

4 THREE GONGS Trainer: G J Teal Barrier: 8 Total: 21-3-0-5 Prize Money: A$56,870
Jockey: Nikki Olzard WT: 55 Good: 12-2-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo ch aus g Fav: 1-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Bolt D’Oro Dam: Rub Doubt J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 21-3-0-5 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-0-4 Last Win: 16/08/25 (38 days)
Owner: G J Teal & R L Pye

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 6	 02Aug25	 YEP	 turf	 1000	 G 	 3	 [	 4]	 C Mc Iver	 59.5	 $5.5	 Growl	 0:58.25	 (23.49)	 -	 -	 ..... 6¼.......................... Fair effort
1 of 9	 16Aug25	 GLA	 turf	 1608	 G 	 Open	 [	 2]	 Nikki Olzard	 55	 $26	 Tricky Beans	 1:40.27	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .....Lnk...........................Good win
4 of 10	 30Aug25	 BET	 turf	 1600	 G 	 Open	 [	 8]	 B Newport	 56	 $11	 Equal Balance	 1:35.49	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 4½.........................Handy run
4 of 12	 05Sep25	 BDV	 turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	 4]	 B Newport	 62	 $14	 Yaki Ishi	 1:21.83	 (24.13)	 6	 5	 ..... 3¾.........................Handy run
3 of 11	 13Sep25	 THG	 turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	 2]	 Adam Spinks	 63	 $21	 Dulcet	 1:21.63	 (23.45)	 3	 4	 ...... nk........................ Solid effort
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5 PACKAGE Trainer: J M Halpin Barrier: 7 Total: 63-9-7-9 Prize Money: A$118,245
Jockey: G Semmens WT: 55 Good: 47-8-4-6 Track: 5-1-3-0

8yo b aus g Fav: 3-1-1-1 54-56kg: 18-3-2-3 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-4-0
Sire: Love Conquers All Dam: Biggietupac J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 63-9-7-9 Soft/Heavy: 15-1-3-3 Last Win: 07/12/24 (290 days)
Owner: J Halpin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 11	 21Jun25	 ROM	turf	 1640	 G 	 BM55	 [	 7]	 James Baker	 65.5	 $15	 Rumbling Away	 1:42.63	 (25.01)	 10	 9	 ....20½................... Every chance
3 of 7	 12Jul25	 ROM	turf	 1640	 G 	 BM60	 [	 7]	 Kayla Barker	 59.5	 $6	 Rumbling Away	 1:41.77	 (25.43)	 6	 6	 ........ 9........................ Solid effort
2 of 10	 01Aug25	 GAT	 turf	 1600	  S 	 BM60	 [	 6]	 Ms S Willis	 59	 $21	 Suprendre	 1:37.27	 (25.55)	 7	 6	 ..... 1¼.............................Nice run
4 of 9	 16Aug25	 ROM	turf	 1640	 G 	 BM60	 [	 6]	 Kayla Barker	 59.5	 $5.5	 Lip Sip Suk	 1:42.10	 (25.59)	 7	 9	 ..... 8¼.........................Handy run
2 of 9	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1615	 G 	 BM60	 [	 3]	 B Johnson	 61	 $7	 Brands	 1:39.18	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ........ 1.............................Nice run

6 BRANDS Trainer: Ms G Bell Barrier: 1 Total: 8-3-2-0 Prize Money: A$30,720
Jockey: W G Satherley WT: 55 Good: 3-2-0-0 Track: 4-1-2-0

5yo ch aus g Fav: 1-0-1-0 54-56kg: 1-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Under The Louvre Dam: Foroz J+H: 4-3-0-0 Turf: 8-3-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-2-0 Last Win: 06/09/25 (17 days)
Owner: B N White

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 13	 13Dec24	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 9]	 W G Satherley	 59.5	 $4.4	 Binghamton	 1:10.62	 (23.06)	 9	 8	 ....... ½...........................Good win
1 of 10	 21Jun25	 CLE	 turf	 1200	 G 	 1	 [	 6]	 W G Satherley	 61	 $4.6	 Heavenly Legend	 1:10.53	 (--.--)	 7	 7	 ...... ns...........................Good win
6 of 10	 04Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1300	  S 	 OB58	 [	 1]	 W G Satherley	 59.5	 $14	 Lone Artist	 1:16.89	 (22.17)	 6	 6	 ........ 8................... Every chance
7 of 8	 23Aug25	 DIN	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM60	 [	 8]	 Ms T Chambers	 59.5	 $5	 Acedrod	 1:10.95	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 9¾.........................No excuse
1 of 9	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1615	 G 	 BM60	 [	 1]	 W G Satherley	 59	 $5	 Package	 1:39.18	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ........ 1...........................Good win

7 ALL BUSINESS Trainer: A J Jones Barrier: 2 Total: 44-6-5-5 Prize Money: A$80,139
Jockey: Tom Orr (a2.0) WT: 55 Good: 23-5-3-3 Track: 3-0-1-0

7yo ch nz g Fav: 6-3-1-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-0-1
Sire: Power Dam: Peach Bellini J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 43-6-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 18-1-2-2 Last Win: 28/08/25 (26 days)
Owner: R P Farrell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 26Jul25	 BUG	 turf	 1380	 G 	 BM50	 [	11]	 Isabel Jessop	 61	 $11	 Rapid Dude	 1:24.03	 (25.55)	 8	 9	 ..... 5¾.......................... Fair effort
2 of 12	 05Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1500	 G 	 OB55	 [	 9]	 C Mc Iver	 60	 $17	 Fine And Rare	 1:29.92	 (24.20)	 5	 6	 ..... 1¾.............................Nice run
5 of 7	 21Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1600	  S 	 BM65	 [	 2]	 T Fenlon	 54	 $10	 Boom Boom Bella	 1:35.34	 (22.87)	 1	 1	 ..... 4¾.......................... Fair effort
1 of 11	 28Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1600	  S 	 OB55	 [	 2]	 Nikki Olzard	 57	 $5	 Kirella Shores	 1:36.58	 (23.65)	 5	 2	 ...... hd...........................Good win
6 of 9	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1615	 G 	 BM60	 [	 6]	 Nikki Olzard	 59.5	 $3.5	 Brands	 1:39.18	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 2¼................... Every chance

8 GENERAL WOLFFE Trainer: Michael Stephens Barrier: 5 Total: 72-3-8-14 Prize Money: A$179,785
Jockey: Ms T Chambers WT: 55 Good: 40-1-2-10 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo br aus g Fav: 6-2-3-0 54-56kg: 35-3-1-7 Firm: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-3-1
Sire: Wolf Cry Dam: Hypernova J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 67-3-8-12 Soft/Heavy: 30-2-6-4 Last Win: 31/12/24 (266 days)
Owner: Mrs A M Stephens, P J Boodle, Mrs M A Boodle, M J Stephens, Miss N M Stephens & M E K Songoro

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 4	 21Feb25	 MAC	 turf	 1800	  S 	 3	 [	 1]	 J P Stanley	 57.5	 $6.5	 Nondisclosure	 1:50.82	 (23.81)	 3	 4	 ..... 6¼........................ Solid effort
5 of 6	 19Jul25	 THG	 turf	 1075	  F 	 BM60	 [	 6]	 A Graham	 59	 $3.2	 Transceltic	 1:01.11	 (22.23)	 -	 -	 ........ 4.......................... Fair effort
5 of 9	 05Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 BM60	 [	 7]	 R S Olivera	 59.5	 $31	 Outwitted	 1:16.34	 (22.78)	 9	 9	 ..... 1½.......................... Fair effort
2 of 7	 21Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1600	  S 	 BM65	 [	 3]	 R S Olivera	 56.5	 $4.8	 Boom Boom Bella	 1:35.34	 (22.87)	 6	 6	 ..... 2½.............................Nice run
4 of 11	 13Sep25	 THG	 turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	 3]	 Ms T Chambers	 60	 $7.5	 Dulcet	 1:21.63	 (23.45)	 6	 6	 ..... 2½.........................Handy run
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R4 23 Sep 2025 | Emerald | Farm & Construction Products Plate (C6)
Distance: 1000m | Class: 6	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $15,000
12:57 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	1	 542061
	2	 522313
	3	 161136
	4	 533775
	5	 619760
	6	 461388
	7	 452321
	8	 426890
	9	 463613

FINE SHOT
JUST SUPER
PALAZZO SPIRIT
DELUXE LEGEND
I SAY BOOM
TOKYO SINS
GROWL
OUTBACK RINGER
PRETTY SLICK

61
61
61
59.5
59.5
59
58
58
57.5

1
7
6
9
8
3
5
2
4

G SEMMENS
W G SATHERLEY
TOM ORR  2 

J MISSEN
NIKKI OLZARD
J-LEE DEVINE  2 

EMMA BELL
C MC IVER
MS A BUTLER

R B WILLIAMS
MS G BELL
P W O’TOOLE
TONI SCHOFIELD
MS M SKILLINGTON
R LITTLE
MS G BELL
A J JONES
RICKY VALE

5
6
6
7
6
7
7
6
6

G
G
G
G
G
M
G
G
M

AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

76
76
61
58
56
69
67
64
69

	24-�6�-4-4
	27-�6�-8-5
	32-�6�-0-1
	46-�5�-7-4
	35-�5�-3-2
	29-�6�-5-5
	29-�4�-6-5
	20-�4�-2-2
	24-�5�-4-7

$172,625
$143,525
$208,035
$111,215
$91,845
$117,430
$153,800
$95,725
$125,375

	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	16-�5�-0-1
	15-�1�-4-2
	0-�0�-0-0
	11-�2�-0-1
	3-�1�-1-0
	8-�2�-1-0
	1-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 FINE SHOT Trainer: R B Williams Barrier: 1 Total: 24-6-4-4 Prize Money: A$172,625
Jockey: G Semmens WT: 61 Good: 10-3-1-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

5yo b aus g Fav: 9-5-2-1 58+kg: 8-3-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Spieth Dam: You’re So Fine J+H: 4-1-1-0 Turf: 24-6-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 14-3-3-3 Last Win: 06/09/25 (17 days)
Owner: R B Williams & A M Williams

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 24May25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 Open	 [	 6]	 Ms A Butler	 56.5	 $3.6	 Track Tale	 1:16.10	 (23.17)	 5	 4	 ..... 2¾.........................Handy run
2 of 12	 07Jul25	 BAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Open	 [	11]	 G Semmens	 59.5	 $4.2	 Hurtle	 1:09.64	 (22.62)	 12	 10	 ..... 1¼.............................Nice run
10 of 14	19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 1]	 G Semmens	 54	 $10	 Hellish	 1:09.68	 (21.84)	 7	 7	 ..... 5¼.......................... Well back
6 of 6	 29Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1300	  S 	 Open	 [	 6]	 G Semmens	 54	 $4.6	 Kathy’s Beau	 1:16.54	 (22.78)	 6	 6	 ..... 5¾................... Every chance
1 of 9	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1280	 G 	 Open	 [	 3]	 G Semmens	 60.5	 $*3	 Tricky Beans	 1:14.95	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 1¼...........................Good win

2 JUST SUPER Trainer: Ms G Bell Barrier: 7 Total: 27-6-8-5 Prize Money: A$143,525
Jockey: W G Satherley WT: 61 Good: 14-3-6-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo br aus g Fav: 10-5-3-0 58+kg: 12-5-5-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Super One Dam: You’re So Fine J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 27-6-8-5 Soft/Heavy: 13-3-2-4 Last Win: 25/03/25 (182 days)
Owner: G J Bell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 5	 30Jan25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 Open	 [	 2]	 M Apel	 54	 $6.5	 Hellish	 1:02.44	 (21.82)	 4	 3	 ...... hd.............................Nice run
2 of 4	 21Feb25	 MAC	 turf	 1100	  S 	 6	 [	 4]	 Ms A Butler	 58.5	 $2.9	 Cherry Rose	 1:04.23	 (22.27)	 1	 1	 ..... 2¾.............................Nice run
3 of 7	 15Mar25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 Open	 [	 5]	 M Apel	 54	 $7	 Hell	 0:59.47	 (22.39)	 5	 5	 ..... 2½........................ Solid effort
1 of 6	 25Mar25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 BM72	 [	 5]	 M Apel	 58	 $3.2	 Last Ditch Effort	 0:59.85	 (22.34)	 6	 4	 ........ 2...........................Good win
3 of 5	 12Apr25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Open	 [	 4]	 M Apel	 54	 $6	 Hellish	 1:08.86	 (22.29)	 5	 4	 ..... 1¾........................ Solid effort

3 PALAZZO SPIRIT Trainer: P W O’toole Barrier: 6 Total: 32-6-0-1 Prize Money: A$208,035
Jockey: Tom Orr (a2.0) WT: 61 Good: 20-3-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 21-4-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 16-5-0-1
Sire: Spirit Of Boom Dam: Palazzo Pubblico J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 30-6-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 12-3-0-1 Last Win: 07/06/25 (108 days)
Owner: Miss S R O’Toole, G L Petersen, Miss M L Oliver & Miss K S O’Toole

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 12	 11May25	 LNG	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM55	 [	 1]	 R Faehr	 62	 $6	 Daicos	 0:56.50	 (22.88)	 -	 -	 ..... 2¼................... Every chance
1 of 7	 20May25	 BAC	 turf	 1000	  S 	 BM60	 [	 7]	 Ms T Townsend	 59.5	 $6.5	 Inreadyness	 0:57.61	 (23.39)	 6	 4	 ...... ns...........................Good win
1 of 8	 07Jun25	 BAC	 turf	 1000	  S 	 BM60	 [	 2]	 W D’avila	 61	 $2.8	 Humour Me	 0:56.82	 (--.--)	 7	 7	 ...... ns...........................Good win
3 of 10	 07Jul25	 BAC	 turf	 1000	  S 	 6	 [	 2]	 R S Olivera	 62	 $15	 Dehorned Unicorn	 0:56.77	 (22.57)	 7	 6	 ..... 1¼........................ Solid effort
6 of 8	 23Aug25	 ARC	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM60	 [	 6]	 M Gray	 63	 $2.7	 Rapids	 0:57.46	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 6¾................... Every chance

4 DELUXE LEGEND Trainer: Toni Schofield Barrier: 9 Total: 46-5-7-4 Prize Money: A$111,215
Jockey: J Missen WT: 59.5 Good: 32-4-5-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo ch aus g Fav: 3-0-2-0 58+kg: 30-5-4-2 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 15-1-4-2
Sire: Snitzel Dam: Miss Delveen J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 44-5-6-4 Soft/Heavy: 13-0-2-2 Last Win: 28/09/24 (360 days)
Owner: J R Watson, R Watson, P Hill, H J Flynn, Mrs T J Schofield, C W Watson, P J Watson, Mrs T B Watson, M F Wemyss, R C Wemyss, Mrs C A Wemyss, B M Hauff, K D Hauff & A J Hauff

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 20Feb25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 6	 [	 1]	 N Thomas	 56	 $6	 Mr Metrics	 1:09.65	 (21.88)	 2	 3	 ..... 2¾........................ Solid effort
3 of 8	 07Jun25	 BAC	 turf	 1000	  S 	 BM60	 [	 5]	 Ms T Townsend	 62	 $3.5	 Palazzo Spirit	 0:56.82	 (--.--)	 4	 4	 ..... 1½........................ Solid effort
7 of 10	 14Jun25	 INJ	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM55	 [	 8]	 J Missen	 64.5	 $3.8	 Terambi	 1:11.93	 (24.31)	 -	 -	 ...... 12.........................No excuse
7 of 12	 07Jul25	 BAC	 turf	 1000	  S 	 BM55	 [	 4]	 J Missen	 64	 $11	 Idhana	 0:56.61	 (21.86)	 6	 7	 ..... 7¼.........................No excuse
5 of 10	 21Jul25	 BKL	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM55	 [	 4]	 M Mankelow	 62	 $7	 Final Mission	 1:10.78	 (24.77)	 8	 7	 ........ 3.......................... Fair effort
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5 I SAY BOOM Trainer: Ms M Skillington Barrier: 8 Total: 35-5-3-2 Prize Money: A$91,845
Jockey: Nikki Olzard WT: 59.5 Good: 20-2-3-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b/br aus g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 15-3-0-1 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Spirit Of Boom Dam: Lovely Jubly J+H: 11-2-1-0 Turf: 35-5-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 14-3-0-0 Last Win: 22/04/25 (154 days)
Owner: M A Skillington & P H Skillington

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 22Apr25	 ROC	 turf	 1600	  S 	 BM60	 [	 4]	 Nikki Olzard	 55	 $41	 Whatjeudoin’	 1:37.84	 (23.77)	 1	 1	 ...... hd...........................Good win
9 of 9	 16May25	 TOW	turf	 1609	 G 	 BM70	 [	 1]	 Nikki Olzard	 52	 $21	 John Joseph	 1:36.08	 (23.63)	 9	 9	 ....17¼............................No show
7 of 7	 05Jun25	 MAC	 turf	 1560	 G 	 BM65	 [	 3]	 Nikki Olzard	 57.5	 $31	 Hearsay	 1:34.82	 (23.25)	 1	 2	 ..... 7¾.........................No excuse
6 of 9	 20Jun25	 ROC	 turf	 1400	  S 	 BM70	 [	 6]	 Nikki Olzard	 52	 $151	 Sian Star	 1:22.37	 (22.50)	 5	 5	 ..... 2½................... Every chance
15 of 16	04Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1600	  S 	 OB58	 [	13]	 Nikki Olzard	 57	 $41	 Lupine	 1:34.35	 (23.30)	 5	 4	 ....18¼....................... Not sighted

6 TOKYO SINS Trainer: R Little Barrier: 3 Total: 29-6-5-5 Prize Money: A$117,430
Jockey: J-Lee Devine (a2.0) WT: 59 Good: 22-6-4-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo b aus m Fav: 4-2-1-1 56-58kg: 13-2-2-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-2-0-1
Sire: Mikki Isle Dam: Miss Lustrous J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 28-6-5-4 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-1-2 Last Win: 28/12/24 (269 days)
Owner: G F Stoll & R V Little

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 11	 30Nov24	 TOO	 turf	 1000	  S 	 BM70	 [	 1]	 J P Stanley	 57.5	 $5.5	 Quade	 1:00.72	 (23.89)	 1	 1	 ..... 4¾................... Every chance
1 of 10	 28Dec24	 TOO	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM70	 [	 6]	 O Kendal	 54	 $9	 Big Sky Country	 0:59.56	 (23.43)	 4	 4	 ........ 1...........................Good win
3 of 10	 17Jan25	 DAL	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM65	 [	 1]	 J Huxtable	 61	 $*3.3	 Heroic Chief	 0:57.15	 (23.07)	 5	 5	 ...... nk........................ Solid effort
8 of 10	 13Jun25	 GAT	 turf	 860	  G 	 BM60	 [	 4]	 Olivia Webb	 62	 $13	 Palawa Kani	 0:49.73	 (22.95)	 5	 5	 ..... 3¾...................... Well beaten
8 of 8	 04Jul25	 TOO	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM68	 [	 8]	 Olivia Webb	 57	 $26	 Red Boomshakalaka	 1:01.27	 (24.07)	 6	 8	 ....12¾...................... Well beaten

7 GROWL Trainer: Ms G Bell Barrier: 5 Total: 29-4-6-5 Prize Money: A$153,800
Jockey: Emma Bell WT: 58 Good: 18-4-3-3 Track: 2-0-2-0

7yo b aus g Fav: 5-2-1-1 58+kg: 21-4-4-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Written Tycoon Dam: Vergara J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 29-4-6-5 Soft/Heavy: 11-0-3-2 Last Win: 02/08/25 (52 days)
Owner: B N White & Miss G J Bell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 12Apr25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 BM65	 [	 6]	 W G Satherley	 60	 $14	 Papasito	 1:09.57	 (22.23)	 6	 6	 ..... 2¼.......................... Fair effort
2 of 11	 20May25	 BAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 3	 [	 3]	 Ms T Townsend	 62	 $4.8	 Schmoozer	 1:10.27	 (23.32)	 9	 9	 ...... ns.............................Nice run
3 of 12	 07Jul25	 BAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 3	 [	10]	 M Mankelow	 61.5	 $*3.5	 Tango Fame	 1:09.96	 (23.15)	 8	 2	 ..... 1¼........................ Solid effort
2 of 5	 26Jul25	 MID	 turf	 1200	 G 	 4	 [	 3]	 Amie Meissner	 59	 $*2.4	 Dark Gleam	 1:11.17	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ........ 4.............................Nice run
1 of 6	 02Aug25	 YEP	 turf	 1000	 G 	 3	 [	 1]	 Shakira Bailey	 58	 $*2	 Holy Crown	 0:58.25	 (23.49)	 -	 -	 ..... 1½...........................Good win

8 OUTBACK RINGER Trainer: A J Jones Barrier: 2 Total: 20-4-2-2 Prize Money: A$95,725
Jockey: C Mc Iver WT: 58 Good: 10-2-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 6-1-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-1-0
Sire: Outreach Dam: Caliente D’oro J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 20-4-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 10-2-0-1 Last Win: 02/07/24 (448 days)
Owner: E B Highfield

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 06Feb25	 SCO	 turf	 1100	 G 	 BM64	 [	 8]	 Braith Nock	 58.5	 $8.5	 Zouprince	 1:03.42	 (23.16)	 1	 1	 ...... hd.............................Nice run
6 of 10	 17Feb25	 SCO	 turf	 1200	 G 	 4	 [	10]	 A Bullock	 59	 $13	 Giving Delight	 1:11.40	 (23.35)	 5	 5	 ..... 5¼................... Every chance
8 of 14	 28Mar25	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Open	 [	10]	 G Buckley	 55	 $41	 Celui	 0:57.58	 (22.73)	 3	 4	 ..... 6¼...................... Well beaten
9 of 11	 24Apr25	 TAM	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	10]	 M Bell	 55	 $18	 Arctic Legend	 1:09.35	 (23.21)	 3	 3	 ..... 5¼............................No show
11 of 11	25May25	 GUH	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Open	 [	10]	 J P-Holmes	 55	 $18	 Outishka	 0:57.09	 (22.57)	 2	 2	 ..... 6¼....................... Not sighted

9 PRETTY SLICK Trainer: Ricky Vale Barrier: 4 Total: 24-5-4-7 Prize Money: A$125,375
Jockey: Ms A Butler WT: 57.5 Good: 8-1-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b aus m Fav: 6-2-1-0 56-58kg: 15-4-3-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Astern Dam: Goldslick J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 24-5-4-7 Soft/Heavy: 16-4-3-5 Last Win: 29/07/25 (56 days)
Owner: W J Ouston, Mrs D P Ouston & Miss CA Hamilton

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 22Apr25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 BM58	 [	 7]	 M Apel	 59	 $10	 Devil Devil	 1:00.70	 (22.86)	 2	 2	 ..... 3¼................... Every chance
3 of 6	 22May25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	  S 	 BM70	 [	 4]	 R Wiggins	 56.5	 $5.5	 Henry’s Blade	 1:03.45	 (22.17)	 2	 2	 ...... nk........................ Solid effort
6 of 11	 14Jun25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 BM60	 [	 8]	 B Johnson	 58	 $18	 Outback Bandit	 1:10.07	 (22.69)	 6	 4	 ..... 5¼................... Every chance
1 of 7	 29Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 BM60	 [	 2]	 Ms A Butler	 60.5	 $5	 Devil Devil	 1:00.85	 (21.77)	 1	 1	 ..... 1¾...........................Good win
3 of 6	 21Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 BM60	 [	 2]	 Ms A Butler	 62.5	 $4.4	 Devil Devil	 0:59.66	 (21.78)	 3	 3	 ..... 2¾........................ Solid effort
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PERTH MEETING TUESDAY, 23 SEP 2025

R5 23 Sep 2025 | Emerald | AB Power Hcp (C1)
Distance: 1200m | Class: 1	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $15,000
1:34 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	1	 312982
	2	 109933
	3	 730507
	4	 261295
	5	 1
	6	 810560
	7	 246442
	8	 310425
	9	 653957
	10	 703586
	11	 729848

PEACEFUL PRINCE
BAILE FERVOR
GUNBOAT
SPELLHOUND
PRESSZORA
BARRY’S GALAH
DEN END
HI FRANK
MONDAY CHOICE
AZURE DE LAGO
STRAZ DANZ

64
62
62
60.5
59
57.5
57.5
57.5
57
55
55

3
2
11
5
4
8
1
7
9
6
10

TOM ORR  2 

J MISSEN
J-LEE DEVINE  2 

SHAKIRA BAILEY  3 

MS A BUTLER
C MC IVER
EMMA BELL
NIKKI OLZARD
MS T CHAMBERS
MS N SUMMERS
--

B JOHNSON
TONI SCHOFIELD
R LITTLE
SILEAS GREEN
C TAYLOR
A J JONES
R LITTLE
SILEAS GREEN
KRIS HANSEN
J L O’SING
JASON HANCOCK

5
5
4
4
4
6
5
3
5
6
3

G
G
G
G
M
G
G
G
M
M
G

AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

60
56
56
53
54
47
47
52
50
43
--

	10-�1�-3-2
	15-�1�-0-4
	 9-�1�-0-1
	 7-�1�-2-0
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 8-�1�-0-0
	19-�2�-2-3
	 7-�1�-2-1
	11-�1�-1-3
	23-�1�-0-5
	 7-�0�-1-0

$47,710
$43,965
$26,730
$24,800
$12,800
$7,990
$24,800
$36,250
$25,700
$31,030
$7,550

	3-�1�-0-1
	6-�0�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	9-�1�-2-1
	4-�1�-1-0
	4-�0�-1-1
	8-�0�-0-2
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 PEACEFUL PRINCE Trainer: B Johnson Barrier: 3 Total: 10-1-3-2 Prize Money: A$47,710
Jockey: Tom Orr (a2.0) WT: 64 Good: 6-1-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo ch aus g Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 6-1-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: Invader Dam: Peace Palace J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-1-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: 24/10/24 (334 days)
Owner: D W Kendall, P Carr & G L Plant

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 24Oct24	 IPS	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 N Callow	 59.5	 $*2.1	 Chemiosmosis	 1:11.08	 (24.53)	 6	 6	 ........ 2...........................Good win
2 of 13	 13Nov24	 DOO	 turf	 1350	  S 	 1	 [	 3]	 R Stewart	 57	 $19	 Adoradec	 1:21.41	 (24.35)	 12	 12	 ........ 3.............................Nice run
9 of 10	 28Nov24	 IPS	 turf	 1666	 G 	 1	 [	 8]	 J Orman	 59	 $9	 Prado	 1:41.88	 (23.93)	 4	 3	 ..... 4¼............................No show
8 of 13	 18Dec24	 IPS	 turf	 1350	  H 	 1	 [	 1]	 V Duric	 60	 $12	 Star Act	 1:24.21	 (25.33)	 8	 8	 ..... 5¾...................... Well beaten
2 of 10	 29Dec24	 SUN	 turf	 1400	 G 	 1	 [	 7]	 D Thornton	 57.5	 $21	 Banana Slide	 1:24.68	 (23.50)	 9	 10	 ........ 1.............................Nice run

2 BAILE FERVOR Trainer: Toni Schofield Barrier: 2 Total: 15-1-0-4 Prize Money: A$43,965
Jockey: J Missen WT: 62 Good: 8-0-0-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b aus g Fav: 4-1-0-1 58+kg: 10-1-0-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-1
Sire: Deep Field Dam: Flamenco J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 15-1-0-4 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-0-1 Last Win: 20/10/24 (338 days)
Owner: Mrs T J Schofield, N J Schofield, D J Hall & Mrs M A Hall

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

14 of 14	24Nov24	 SWH	turf	 1300	  S 	 OB58	 [	 4]	 T Prebble	 60	 $*4.4	 Crazy Sheriff	 1:18.79	 (24.41)	 14	 14	 ....25½.......................... Well back
9 of 9	 28Dec24	 KER	 turf	 1400	 G 	 OB58	 [	 1]	 C Rawiller	 60	 $9.5	 Seacryption	 1:25.10	 (24.16)	 7	 9	 ....10¼............................No show
9 of 10	 23Mar25	 LNG	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM55	 [	 7]	 J Rudd	 63	 $5	 Power Sister	 1:08.24	 (23.09)	 -	 -	 ....12¾............................No show
3 of 10	 16Aug25	 LNG	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM55	 [	 6]	 M Mankelow	 60.5	 $4.4	 Imperioness	 0:58.17	 (23.46)	 -	 -	 ....... ¾........................ Solid effort
3 of 11	 05Sep25	 BDV	 turf	 1200	 G 	 1	 [	 9]	 J Missen	 63	 $12	 My Symbol	 1:09.48	 (23.73)	 9	 7	 ..... 3¼........................ Solid effort

3 GUNBOAT Trainer: R Little Barrier: 11 Total: 9-1-0-1 Prize Money: A$26,730
Jockey: J-Lee Devine (a2.0) WT: 62 Good: 7-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b aus g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Omaha Beach Dam: Superlative J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/12/24 (282 days)
Owner: G F Stoll

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 31Jan25	 WER	turf	 1400	 G 	 BM58	 [	 8]	 D Lane	 59.5	 $7	 Diamond War	 1:26.65	 (24.57)	 5	 5	 ..... 1¼........................ Solid effort
12 of 12	11Jun25	 DOO	 turf	 1350	 G 	 1	 [	 7]	 Emily Lang	 55	 $31	 Noble Decree	 1:21.03	 (23.49)	 3	 4	 ....13¾...................... Well beaten
5 of 7	 03Jul25	 IPS	 turf	 1350	  S 	 2	 [	 3]	 Olivia Webb	 54.5	 $6.5	 Dubious Six	 1:23.05	 (25.14)	 1	 1	 ..... 5¾.......................... Fair effort
10 of 11	19Jul25	 TOO	 turf	 1300	 G 	 BM62	 [	 9]	 N Tomizawa	 58	 $41	 The Deputy	 1:21.10	 (24.68)	 10	 10	 ....11¾.......................... Well back
7 of 14	 06Aug25	 WAW	turf	 1500	  S 	 BM55	 [	 9]	 Olivia Webb	 59.5	 $21	 Decimus	 1:31.67	 (25.08)	 10	 9	 ..... 7¾.........................No excuse

4 SPELLHOUND Trainer: Sileas Green Barrier: 5 Total: 7-1-2-0 Prize Money: A$24,800
Jockey: Shakira Bailey (a3.0) WT: 60.5 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b aus g Fav: 3-1-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Hellbent Dam: Magic Zefta J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-0 Last Win: 22/04/25 (154 days)
Owner: Mrs T Kendrick

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 16Apr25	 DOO	 turf	 1200	  H 	 Mdn	 [	 8]	 C Collis	 56	 $20	 Ruins Of Rome	 1:11.86	 (24.43)	 8	 7	 ..... 7¼................... Every chance
1 of 6	 22Apr25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 Leah Martyn	 54.5	 $*1.6	 Duke Of Lancaster	 1:10.99	 (23.57)	 2	 2	 ........ 2...........................Good win
2 of 11	 04May25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	  S 	 OB60	 [	10]	 K W-Taylor	 56.5	 $11	 Kernel Boom	 1:03.35	 (23.11)	 9	 9	 .....Lnk.............................Nice run
9 of 10	 15Aug25	 SUN	 turf	 1000	  S 	 OB58	 [	 9]	 J Bayliss	 58.5	 $*3.4	 Bold As Brass	 0:59.07	 (23.16)	 8	 7	 ..... 6¼............................No show
5 of 9	 23Aug25	 GYM	 turf	 1030	 G 	 BM65	 [	 6]	 Ms S Tierney	 52.5	 $5	 Hurricane Hall	 1:02.56	 (24.60)	 8	 9	 ..... 6¾.......................... Fair effort
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5 PRESSZORA Trainer: C Taylor Barrier: 4 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: A$12,800
Jockey: Ms A Butler WT: 59 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b aus m Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Press Statement Dam: Koizora J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/09/25 (19 days)
Owner: R S Morgan, G W Morgan, R J Olive, Mrs N Olive, C A Macfarlane, Mrs K C Macfarlane, B M Dobbin, H B McIntyre, Mrs M Mcintyre, D Ostwald, Mrs K L Ostwald, R G Warby, Mrs V L 
Warby, Mrs M Morgan &  Mrs S Morgan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
3 of 6	 06Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Tri	 [	 1]	 Ms A Taylor	 ---	 $--	 Borus’ Legacy	 0:59.70	 (22.94)	 -	 -	 .....Lnk........................Barrier trial
1 of 4	 22Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Tri	 [	 1]	 Ms A Taylor	 ---	 $--	 Athletica	 0:58.72	 (22.60)	 -	 -	 ....... ¾........................Barrier trial
1 of 10	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 7]	 R Wiggins	 58.5	 $*1.9	 Cryptology	 1:16.82	 (23.53)	 1	 1	 ..... 4½...........................Good win

6 BARRY’S GALAH Trainer: A J Jones Barrier: 8 Total: 8-1-0-0 Prize Money: A$7,990
Jockey: C Mc Iver WT: 57.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Galah Dam: Funky Town J+H: 5-1-0-0 Turf: 8-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-0 Last Win: 30/03/24 (542 days)
Owner: Ms I M Toon & Ms J M Thomas

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 30Mar24	 EME	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 C Mc Iver	 59.5	 $6	 Cerared	 0:58.06	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....... ¾...........................Good win
11 of 12	28Apr24	 ROC	 turf	 1050	 G 	 OB55	 [	 4]	 C Mc Iver	 57.5	 $101	 Street God	 1:00.38	 (22.40)	 4	 5	 ..... 9¾....................... Not sighted
5 of 8	 11May24	 CAL	 turf	 1072	 G 	 BM45	 [	 6]	 A Graham	 62	 $10	 Craiglea Laki	 1:03.06	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 6¼.......................... Fair effort
6 of 9	 25May24	 GLA	 turf	 850	  G 	 B	 [	 6]	 C Mc Iver	 58.5	 $8	 Molloy	 0:50.80	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ........ 7................... Every chance
10 of 10	06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1000	 G 	 B	 [	 8]	 Ms N Summers	 59	 $15	 Socially Red	 0:57.49	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....11¾.......................... Well back

7 DEN END Trainer: R Little Barrier: 1 Total: 19-2-2-3 Prize Money: A$24,800
Jockey: Emma Bell WT: 57.5 Good: 18-2-2-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b aus g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-2-1
Sire: Denman Dam: Delago Thunder J+H: 9-2-0-2 Turf: 19-2-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/08/24 (409 days)
Owner: T P Soden, J W P Collins & S W Little

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 10Nov24	 LNG	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM50	 [	 6]	 Nikki Olzard	 59.5	 $4	 Mishani Twilight	 0:56.64	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ........ 1.........................Handy run
6 of 9	 23Nov24	 BAC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM50	 [	 5]	 Nikki Olzard	 59.5	 $4.6	 Palazzo Spirit	 1:09.26	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 5½................... Every chance
4 of 9	 02Aug25	 LNG	 turf	 1000	 G 	 2	 [	 8]	 B Newport	 60.5	 $10	 Boyfriend Material	 0:57.67	 (23.53)	 -	 -	 ..... 4¼.........................Handy run
4 of 10	 16Aug25	 LNG	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM55	 [	 3]	 Emma Bell	 58	 $21	 Imperioness	 0:58.17	 (23.46)	 -	 -	 ........ 1.........................Handy run
2 of 8	 23Aug25	 ARC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM50	 [	 7]	 Ms H Phillips	 60.5	 $5	 Kensington’s Jewel	 1:11.41	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 2¾.............................Nice run

8 HI FRANK Trainer: Sileas Green Barrier: 7 Total: 7-1-2-1 Prize Money: A$36,250
Jockey: Nikki Olzard WT: 57.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b aus g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Dracarys Dam: Trust Issues J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 7-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-2-1 Last Win: 18/03/25 (189 days)
Owner: C Smith, J M Taylor, Mrs A M Taylor, C R Taylor, Mrs C Fisher, N Chiconi, Mrs J Chiconi, Miss K J Burke, L M R Allwood, Mrs S A M Allwood & Mrs B J Burke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 18Mar25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	  H 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 Ms A Butler	 59	 $*1.3	 The Kobay Train	 1:11.47	 (23.51)	 1	 1	 ..... 5½...........................Good win
11 of 15	12Apr25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Open	 [	11]	 Ms A Butler	 57	 $9	 Kerzner	 1:09.69	 (22.95)	 11	 14	 ....10¼....................... Not sighted
4 of 4	 21Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 Open	 [	 4]	 S Cormack	 57.5	 $4.8	 Our Eagle Rock	 1:00.34	 (21.91)	 4	 4	 ..... 2¾.........................Handy run
2 of 6	 28Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 1	 [	 3]	 Nikki Olzard	 53.5	 $4.8	 Scruffy	 1:09.67	 (23.29)	 1	 1	 ..... 1½.............................Nice run
5 of 8	 12Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 7]	 J Murphy	 55	 $4.2	 Thormendous Miss	 1:10.58	 (23.25)	 3	 3	 ........ 5.......................... Fair effort

9 MONDAY CHOICE Trainer: Kris Hansen Barrier: 9 Total: 11-1-1-3 Prize Money: A$25,700
Jockey: Ms T Chambers WT: 57 Good: 7-0-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b aus m Fav: 3-1-1-1 56-58kg: 8-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-1
Sire: Pariah Dam: Lundi J+H: 6-1-0-1 Turf: 11-1-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-1 Last Win: 07/12/24 (290 days)
Owner: F C Noffke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 09Jan25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM55	 [	 9]	 Ms T Chambers	 57	 $18	 Sundara	 1:09.12	 (22.78)	 10	 8	 ..... 5½.......................... Fair effort
3 of 9	 23Jan25	 ROC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 1	 [	 1]	 Ms T Chambers	 55	 $11	 Outback Bandit	 1:15.88	 (23.25)	 2	 3	 ..... 1¼........................ Solid effort
9 of 10	 30Jan25	 ROC	 turf	 1400	 G 	 OB55	 [	 2]	 Ms T Chambers	 56.5	 $4.4	 Boyfriend Material	 1:21.77	 (22.81)	 2	 3	 ..... 4¾............................No show
5 of 9	 21Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 OB55	 [	 4]	 Ms T Chambers	 56.5	 $5.5	 Snazzy Snitzel	 1:02.58	 (22.51)	 7	 7	 ..... 1¾.......................... Fair effort
7 of 9	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	 5]	 Ms T Chambers	 56	 $8.5	 Pride Of Venus	 1:10.63	 (23.43)	 5	 7	 ..... 4¾.........................No excuse

10 AZURE DE LAGO Trainer: J L O’sing Barrier: 6 Total: 23-1-0-5 Prize Money: A$31,030
Jockey: Ms N Summers WT: 55 Good: 9-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b aus m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 14-1-0-2 Firm: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 8-0-0-2
Sire: Hemingway Dam: Tuskin Lass J+H: 4-0-0-1 Turf: 23-1-0-5 Soft/Heavy: 12-1-0-3 Last Win: 02/01/24 (630 days)
Owner: Mrs T Holloway, S Holloway, Mrs E B Sturgiss, G R Sturgiss, A Chapman & Mrs J Chapman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 12	05Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 1	 [	 3]	 Nikki Olzard	 52	 $201	 Immortality	 1:08.80	 (22.43)	 2	 3	 ...... 13...................... Well beaten
3 of 7	 19Jul25	 THG	 turf	 1200	  F 	 BM50	 [	 2]	 Ms N Summers	 57	 $13	 Craiglea Merida	 1:10.00	 (23.32)	 -	 -	 ........ 2........................ Solid effort
5 of 6	 02Aug25	 YEP	 turf	 1200	 G 	 OB50	 [	 2]	 Ms N Summers	 60	 $4	 Love My Louis	 1:11.54	 (24.44)	 -	 -	 ..... 4½.......................... Fair effort
8 of 9	 21Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 OB55	 [	 6]	 Ms N Summers	 54	 $41	 Snazzy Snitzel	 1:02.58	 (22.51)	 8	 8	 ..... 6½...................... Well beaten
6 of 6	 28Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 1	 [	 6]	 Ms N Summers	 54	 $101	 Scruffy	 1:09.67	 (23.29)	 6	 6	 ..... 8¼................... Every chance
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11 STRAZ DANZ Trainer: Jason Hancock Barrier: 10 Total: 7-0-1-0 Prize Money: A$7,550
Jockey: -- WT: 55 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 4-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Strasbourg Dam: Dance Halo J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs C Y Fitzgerald & J Spooner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 10Jul25	 GAT	 turf	 1100	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 Shakira Bailey	 53.5	 $101	 Headline Legend	 1:04.94	 (23.61)	 10	 7	 ....... ½.............................Nice run
9 of 10	 19Jul25	 EAF	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Open	 [	 5]	 Ms G Cartwright	 54.5	 $91	 Alpha Sofie	 1:11.24	 (23.77)	 8	 10	 ....14¼............................No show
8 of 10	 12Aug25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 Mdn	 [	10]	 Adam Spinks	 58.5	 $21	 Torera	 1:18.78	 (--.--)	 5	 6	 ........ 4...................... Well beaten
4 of 10	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1050	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 Shakira Bailey	 53	 $7.5	 Gee Eye Why	 1:00.97	 (23.07)	 6	 6	 ..... 4¼.........................Handy run
8 of 8	 12Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 4]	 T Fenlon	 54	 $41	 Thormendous Miss	 1:10.58	 (23.25)	 7	 7	 ........ 7...................... Well beaten
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R6 23 Sep 2025 | Emerald | Maraboon Tavern (Bm50)
Distance: 1000m | Class: BM50	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $15,000
2:12 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	1	 472155
	2	 232343
	3	 313350
	4	 1507
	5	 295124
	6	 255914
	7	 960604
	8	 794621
	9	 810560
	10	 241375
	11	 826523
	12	 371

FREDDIE EDDIE
DISCOVERED GOLD
IMMORTAL LASS
TENNER
IMPERIONESS
WARHOL
KAYTEE WISDOM
TOO MANY KISSES
BARRY’S GALAH
BRISKET
OUR HEART THROB
RUBY SEVENS

62
61.5
61.5
61.5
61
61
60.5
60.5
59.5
58
57.5
57

6
11
9
1
12
7
10
2
8
3
5
4

MS T TOWNSEND
TOM ORR  2 

W G SATHERLEY
G SEMMENS
J-LEE DEVINE  2 

EMMA BELL
MS A BUTLER
AMIE MEISSNER  3 

MS N SUMMERS
C MC IVER
SHAKIRA BAILEY  3 

NIKKI OLZARD

DAVID REWALD
KEVIN MILLER
JASON HANCOCK
MS L HORSTMAN
R B WILLIAMS
W H TRIMBLE
A & T SWEENEY
MS G BELL
A J JONES
P W O’TOOLE
TIM COOK
J E MCCONACHY

8
5
4
4
7
4
4
4
6
5
6
3

G
M
M
M
M
G
M
M
G
M
G
F

AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

52
55
55
55
54
50
53
53
47
48
43
51

	80-�12�-7-7
	 8-�1�-3-3
	10-�1�-1-6
	 4-�1�-0-0
	45-�5�-6-8
	11-�1�-1-1
	18-�1�-1-1
	 6-�1�-1-0
	 8-�1�-0-0
	25-�1�-2-4
	46-�3�-4-5
	 3-�1�-0-1

$145,000
$30,100
$29,980
$14,600
$116,890
$19,640
$37,090
$31,475
$7,990
$38,175
$106,175
$11,250

	33-�6�-4-5
	0-�0�-0-0
	8-�1�-1-6
	3-�1�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	3-�1�-1-0
	6-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-1-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	9-�1�-0-2
	4-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 FREDDIE EDDIE Trainer: David Rewald Barrier: 6 Total: 80-12-7-7 Prize Money: A$145,000
Jockey: Ms T Townsend WT: 62 Good: 63-10-6-6 Track: 0-0-0-0

8yo b aus g Fav: 6-1-1-1 58+kg: 49-8-6-4 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 33-6-4-5
Sire: Carrara Dam: Secretta J+H: 6-1-1-1 Turf: 80-12-7-7 Soft/Heavy: 16-2-1-1 Last Win: 16/08/25 (38 days)
Owner: N A Rewald

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 21Jul25	 BKL	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM55	 [	 6]	 G Semmens	 60	 $14	 Final Mission	 1:10.78	 (24.77)	 3	 3	 ..... 7½.........................No excuse
2 of 9	 02Aug25	 LNG	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM50	 [	 7]	 Ms T Townsend	 62	 $4.4	 Wolf Point	 1:10.65	 (24.75)	 -	 -	 ...... ns.............................Nice run
1 of 10	 16Aug25	 LNG	 turf	 1300	 G 	 OB50	 [	 6]	 J-Lee Devine	 60	 $*3	 Mishani Twilight	 1:16.25	 (24.92)	 -	 -	 ..... 1½...........................Good win
5 of 8	 23Aug25	 ARC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM50	 [	 1]	 J-Lee Devine	 61.5	 $3	 Kensington’s Jewel	 1:11.41	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 5¼.......................... Fair effort
5 of 9	 30Aug25	 JUC	 turf	 1350	 G 	 BM50	 [	 2]	 N Yadi	 63.5	 $4.6	 Far Reaching	 1:18.78	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 3½.......................... Fair effort

2 DISCOVERED GOLD Trainer: Kevin Miller Barrier: 11 Total: 8-1-3-3 Prize Money: A$30,100
Jockey: Tom Orr (a2.0) WT: 61.5 Good: 4-1-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b/br aus m Fav: 5-0-2-3 58+kg: 3-1-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gold Standard Dam: Destiny Discovered J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-2 Last Win: 23/07/24 (427 days)
Owner: J E Cairns & K J Miller

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 11	 19Dec24	 ROC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 1	 [	 3]	 M Apel	 55	 $*1.5	 Alloutatime	 1:00.12	 (22.55)	 2	 3	 ..... 1¼........................ Solid effort
2 of 11	 09Jan25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM55	 [	 3]	 M Apel	 55	 $*1.9	 Sundara	 1:09.12	 (22.78)	 1	 1	 ........ 4.............................Nice run
3 of 8	 21Feb25	 MAC	 turf	 1100	  S 	 OB55	 [	 7]	 R Wiggins	 59.5	 $*1.4	 Me Time	 1:04.29	 (22.63)	 2	 2	 ........ 2........................ Solid effort
4 of 6	 15Mar25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 BM60	 [	 2]	 M Apel	 54	 $3.9	 Daimyo	 1:00.05	 (22.56)	 3	 4	 ........ 3.........................Handy run
3 of 6	 23Aug25	 DIN	 turf	 900	  G 	 OB55	 [	 5]	 R S Olivera	 61	 $*2.2	 Stella Boo	 0:54.00	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...... hd........................ Solid effort

3 IMMORTAL LASS Trainer: Jason Hancock Barrier: 9 Total: 10-1-1-6 Prize Money: A$29,980
Jockey: W G Satherley WT: 61.5 Good: 7-1-0-4 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo br aus m Fav: 2-0-1-1 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-1-6
Sire: I Am Immortal Dam: Courseshewill J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-2 Last Win: 10/05/25 (136 days)
Owner: J J Hancock, N Vuille, Ms M Stanyer, Ms M Bailey, B Wardlaw & Mrs S Hancock

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 10May25	 GLI	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 8]	 Jack Baker	 55	 $3.6	 Angels Cloud	 0:58.96	 (--.--)	 1	 1	 ..... 3¼...........................Good win
3 of 9	 03Jun25	 MOR	turf	 950	  S 	 BM58	 [	 7]	 Izzy Neale	 56.5	 $4.6	 Outta De Lady	 0:55.72	 (--.--)	 1	 1	 ..... 1¾........................ Solid effort
3 of 6	 16Aug25	 GLA	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM60	 [	 5]	 Amie Meissner	 55	 $3.2	 Cinderella Man	 0:58.80	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 1¾........................ Solid effort
5 of 8	 06Sep25	 BUG	 turf	 850	  G 	 OB60	 [	 5]	 Shakira Bailey	 57	 $6	 Levar	 0:47.64	 (22.03)	 2	 2	 ..... 2¾.......................... Fair effort
10 of 11	12Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 BM55	 [	 5]	 C Mc Iver	 59	 $41	 Irish Rocket	 1:04.28	 (23.65)	 2	 2	 ..... 8¾.......................... Well back

4 TENNER Trainer: Ms L Horstman Barrier: 1 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: A$14,600
Jockey: G Semmens WT: 61.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b aus m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Magna Grecia Dam: Blue Money J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 09/11/24 (318 days)
Owner: Ms L D Horstman & E Horstman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 29Oct24	 WAF	 turf	 792	  G 	 Tri	 [	 8]	 Tom Sherry	 ---	 $--	 Regimental Colours	 0:45.56	 (21.83)	 -	 -	 ..... 8¾........................Barrier trial
1 of 9	 09Nov24	 GOU	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 A Layt	 55.5	 $6	 Exothrill	 0:58.70	 (23.41)	 7	 3	 ...... ns...........................Good win
5 of 5	 28Apr25	 GOU	 turf	 1000	  S 	 1	 [	 3]	 K Latham	 56.5	 $7	 Everlasting Stars	 0:57.49	 (22.50)	 1	 1	 ........ 7.......................... Fair effort
11 of 11	16May25	 ALR	 turf	 1000	 G 	 1	 [	 4]	 Q Krogh	 55	 $41	 Foreman’s Gully	 0:58.10	 (22.87)	 4	 6	 ........ 6....................... Not sighted
7 of 7	 13Sep25	 THG	 turf	 800	  G 	 BM55	 [	 4]	 G Semmens	 59.5	 $21	 Lady Consort	 0:44.81	 (21.44)	 3	 3	 ...... 10.........................No excuse

EMERALD | PAGE 13



PERTH MEETING TUESDAY, 23 SEP 2025

5 IMPERIONESS Trainer: R B Williams Barrier: 12 Total: 45-5-6-8 Prize Money: A$116,890
Jockey: J-Lee Devine (a2.0) WT: 61 Good: 28-3-5-4 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo b/br aus m Fav: 5-0-1-1 58+kg: 14-0-4-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Bobby’s Kitten Dam: Galactic Princess J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 45-5-6-8 Soft/Heavy: 17-2-1-4 Last Win: 16/08/25 (38 days)
Owner: G K Richardson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 12	 17Jul25	 IPS	 turf	 1200	  S 	 OB58	 [	 6]	 Ms H Richardson	 58	 $31	 Kirragirl	 1:12.25	 (24.63)	 11	 11	 ........ 5............................No show
5 of 10	 29Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 OB55	 [	10]	 Ms H Richardson	 57	 $31	 Upturn	 1:10.15	 (23.61)	 5	 4	 ........ 6.......................... Fair effort
1 of 10	 16Aug25	 LNG	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM55	 [	 1]	 J-Lee Devine	 56.5	 $5	 Boating	 0:58.17	 (23.46)	 -	 -	 .....Lnk...........................Good win
2 of 9	 23Aug25	 DIN	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM50	 [	 8]	 G Semmens	 61.5	 $4	 Martini Moment	 1:12.38	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....... ¾.............................Nice run
4 of 11	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1280	 G 	 BM55	 [	 5]	 J-Lee Devine	 57	 $*3.5	 Starhattan	 1:15.75	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ........ 2.........................Handy run

6 WARHOL Trainer: W H Trimble Barrier: 7 Total: 11-1-1-1 Prize Money: A$19,640
Jockey: Emma Bell WT: 61 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 2-0-1-0

4yo b aus g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: I Am Invincible Dam: Danish Spy J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-1-1 Last Win: 12/07/25 (73 days)
Owner: J C Beak, Mrs E Beak & Mrs V G J Beak

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 05Jun25	 MAC	 turf	 1050	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 Ms A Butler	 58	 $19	 Zaya	 1:01.09	 (22.85)	 5	 4	 ..... 1¼.......................... Fair effort
5 of 13	 20Jun25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 Ms A Butler	 57.5	 $18	 Scruffy	 1:11.22	 (--.--)	 10	 5	 ........ 5.......................... Fair effort
9 of 12	 04Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 Ms A Butler	 57	 $31	 Over Draft	 1:00.39	 (22.23)	 10	 10	 ........ 9............................No show
1 of 6	 12Jul25	 BLU	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 Nikki Olzard	 59	 $*2.4	 I’m Number One	 1:00.71	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....... ¾...........................Good win
4 of 10	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1000	 G 	 B	 [	 9]	 Nikki Olzard	 60	 $5.5	 Socially Red	 0:57.49	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 1½.........................Handy run

7 KAYTEE WISDOM Trainer: A & T Sweeney Barrier: 10 Total: 18-1-1-1 Prize Money: A$37,090
Jockey: Ms A Butler WT: 60.5 Good: 9-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b aus m Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-0
Sire: Headwater Dam: Animal Spirits J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 18-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-1-1 Last Win: 24/04/25 (152 days)
Owner: Mrs A A Sweeney, Miss B S Geange, T A Sweeney & Red Rose Racing (Mgr: A P Mitchell)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 19Jul25	 TOO	 turf	 870	  G 	 1	 [	10]	 Leslie Tilley	 56.5	 $31	 Revalene	 0:51.51	 (23.12)	 9	 9	 ........ 6................... Every chance
12 of 14	06Aug25	 WAW	turf	 1100	  S 	 OB58	 [	12]	 Ms K Lenton	 58	 $41	 Giggy	 1:04.98	 (23.43)	 14	 13	 ..... 5¾...................... Well beaten
6 of 11	 16Aug25	 BEA	 turf	 1100	 G 	 OB55	 [	 2]	 Ms K Lenton	 56	 $21	 Sapana’s Pearl	 1:03.91	 (23.35)	 6	 4	 ..... 1¾................... Every chance
11 of 11	31Aug25	 WAW	turf	 1350	 G 	 OB55	 [	 6]	 Olivia Webb	 56.5	 $26	 Ludik	 1:19.66	 (23.91)	 4	 3	 ....13¼....................... Not sighted
4 of 7	 13Sep25	 THG	 turf	 800	  G 	 BM55	 [	 5]	 W G Satherley	 58	 $7	 Lady Consort	 0:44.81	 (21.44)	 6	 6	 ........ 2.........................Handy run

8 TOO MANY KISSES Trainer: Ms G Bell Barrier: 2 Total: 6-1-1-0 Prize Money: A$31,475
Jockey: Amie Meissner (a3.0) WT: 60.5 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b aus m Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Too Darn Hot Dam: One More Kiss J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 16/08/25 (38 days)
Owner: B White

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 11	 27Jan25	 WAF	 turf	 1100	 G 	 Mdn	 [	10]	 H V Der Hoven	 56	 $151	 La Roja	 1:03.73	 (22.65)	 8	 8	 ........ 4............................No show
4 of 6	 08Feb25	 KEG	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 Ms A McLucas	 56	 $6.5	 Triple Yes	 0:57.91	 (22.01)	 4	 4	 ..... 2¼.........................Handy run
6 of 6	 25Feb25	 KEG	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 J Ford	 56.5	 $21	 Be Quiet	 0:57.41	 (21.81)	 5	 6	 ..... 8½................... Every chance
2 of 16	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	13]	 Leah Martyn	 54	 $8.5	 So Yes It Is	 0:56.23	 (22.01)	 14	 14	 ..... 2½.............................Nice run
1 of 8	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 8]	 J Huxtable	 60	 $*1.5	 Geraldine’s Wish	 0:55.69	 (23.17)	 3	 2	 ....... ¾...........................Good win

9 BARRY’S GALAH Trainer: A J Jones Barrier: 8 Total: 8-1-0-0 Prize Money: A$7,990
Jockey: Ms N Summers WT: 59.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Galah Dam: Funky Town J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-0 Last Win: 30/03/24 (542 days)
Owner: Ms I M Toon & Ms J M Thomas

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 30Mar24	 EME	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 C Mc Iver	 59.5	 $6	 Cerared	 0:58.06	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....... ¾...........................Good win
11 of 12	28Apr24	 ROC	 turf	 1050	 G 	 OB55	 [	 4]	 C Mc Iver	 57.5	 $101	 Street God	 1:00.38	 (22.40)	 4	 5	 ..... 9¾....................... Not sighted
5 of 8	 11May24	 CAL	 turf	 1072	 G 	 BM45	 [	 6]	 A Graham	 62	 $10	 Craiglea Laki	 1:03.06	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 6¼.......................... Fair effort
6 of 9	 25May24	 GLA	 turf	 850	  G 	 B	 [	 6]	 C Mc Iver	 58.5	 $8	 Molloy	 0:50.80	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ........ 7................... Every chance
10 of 10	06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1000	 G 	 B	 [	 8]	 Ms N Summers	 59	 $15	 Socially Red	 0:57.49	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....11¾.......................... Well back

10 BRISKET Trainer: P W O’toole Barrier: 3 Total: 25-1-2-4 Prize Money: A$38,175
Jockey: C Mc Iver WT: 58 Good: 17-1-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b aus m Fav: 4-1-0-1 58+kg: 5-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-0-2
Sire: Russian Revolution Dam: Brisk J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 25-1-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-1-2 Last Win: 12/07/25 (73 days)
Owner: P W O’Toole, J W Gleeson, Mrs L Gleeson, D Gleeson, Miss K S O’Toole & Miss S R O’Toole

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 07Jul25	 BAC	 turf	 1300	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 Ms T Townsend	 58.5	 $3.1	 Field Master	 1:16.99	 (23.50)	 3	 3	 ..... 4¾.........................Handy run
1 of 7	 12Jul25	 ILF	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 R Faehr	 58.5	 $*2.7	 Loaded Weapon	 0:59.28	 (--.--)	 2	 2	 ..... 1¾...........................Good win
3 of 10	 21Jul25	 BKL	 turf	 1050	 G 	 1	 [	 7]	 R Faehr	 57.5	 $21	 Serial Offender	 1:01.21	 (23.76)	 9	 8	 ....... ¾........................ Solid effort
7 of 9	 02Aug25	 LNG	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM50	 [	 4]	 S Robbins	 57.5	 $*2.5	 Wolf Point	 1:10.65	 (24.75)	 -	 -	 ....11¾.........................No excuse
5 of 6	 09Aug25	 MUT	 turf	 1200	 G 	 B	 [	 5]	 R Faehr	 59.5	 $3.2	 Kensington’s Jewel	 1:12.77	 (--.--)	 4	 4	 ..... 6¼.......................... Fair effort
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11 OUR HEART THROB Trainer: Tim Cook Barrier: 5 Total: 46-3-4-5 Prize Money: A$106,175
Jockey: Shakira Bailey (a3.0) WT: 57.5 Good: 30-3-1-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 5-2-1-0 54-56kg: 17-0-2-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Spirit Of Boom Dam: Red Hearts J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 46-3-4-5 Soft/Heavy: 16-0-3-2 Last Win: 28/10/23 (696 days)
Owner: Miss A M Cook, D M Cook, P Shackleton, S R Beatson, C R Shackleton, Mrs L F McIntosh, G Phillips, S R Phillips & B Phillips

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 5	 04Mar25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	  S 	 OB55	 [	 4]	 Ms G Cartwright	 54.5	 $6	 Diamond Money	 1:04.01	 (23.61)	 4	 3	 ...... hd.............................Nice run
6 of 7	 12Apr25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 OB55	 [	 2]	 Ms G Cartwright	 54	 $16	 The Brill Building	 1:09.51	 (22.99)	 5	 5	 ..... 4¼................... Every chance
5 of 9	 22Apr25	 ROC	 turf	 1300	  S 	 BM58	 [	 4]	 C Mc Iver	 54	 $61	 Just Bingo	 1:17.24	 (23.32)	 5	 5	 ..... 3¼.......................... Fair effort
2 of 8	 28Apr25	 THG	 turf	 1400	 G 	 OB55	 [	 6]	 A Graham	 54.5	 $7	 Kirella Shores	 1:21.90	 (22.65)	 5	 5	 ..... 3½.............................Nice run
3 of 10	 13May25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 BM55	 [	 5]	 Ms G Cartwright	 54	 $19	 Northumbria	 1:09.63	 (23.01)	 8	 5	 ..... 3½........................ Solid effort

12 RUBY SEVENS Trainer: J E Mcconachy Barrier: 4 Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: A$11,250
Jockey: Nikki Olzard WT: 57 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b aus f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sebring Sun Dam: Euphimistic J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 13/09/25 (10 days)
Owner: J McConachy, Miss J Ladbrook & K Sparrow

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
2 of 5	 17Mar25	 ROC	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Tri	 [	 3]	 C Mc Iver	 ---	 $--	 Starry Show	 0:58.61	 (22.57)	 -	 -	 ..... 4¼........................Barrier trial
3 of 6	 01Apr25	 MAC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 C Mc Iver	 56	 $9	 Determination	 1:01.69	 (23.47)	 4	 6	 ........ 4........................ Solid effort
7 of 15	 12Apr25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Open	 [	 2]	 C Mc Iver	 55	 $61	 Kerzner	 1:09.69	 (22.95)	 4	 5	 ..... 6¾.........................No excuse
1 of 10	 13Sep25	 THG	 turf	 800	  G 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 Nikki Olzard	 55	 $3.3	 Office Politics	 0:44.78	 (21.93)	 2	 2	 ..... 1½...........................Good win
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R7 23 Sep 2025 | Emerald | Fairbairn Bakery Plate (C4)
Distance: 1280m | Class: 4	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $15,000
2:47 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	1	 248112
	2	 818811
	3	 731475
	4	 315823
	5	 348169
	6	 422429
	7	 246518
	8	 876645
	9	 291221
	10	 355518
	11	 055046

ACEDROD
DARK GLEAM
SCHMOOZER
ALL ENGLAND
BOYFRIEND MATERIAL
CANNY BE BETTER
DEEP FURY
JUST FRANK
ODEGAARD
MARTINI MOMENT
NEW LEVEL

61
61
61
59.5
59.5
59.5
59.5
59.5
59.5
59
58

5
9
7
11
1
6
8
3
2
10
4

C MC IVER
W G SATHERLEY
G SEMMENS
J MISSEN
EMMA BELL
MS A BUTLER
AMIE MEISSNER  3 

TOM ORR  2 

NIKKI OLZARD
J-LEE DEVINE  2 

MS T CHAMBERS

R KERWIN
MS G BELL
R B WILLIAMS
TONI SCHOFIELD
B J RICHARDSON
SILEAS GREEN
MS G BELL
J MANZELMANN
J MANZELMANN
W H TRIMBLE
MS G BELL

4
4
7
7
5
7
6
7
5
7
6

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
M
G

AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
NZ

60
71
67
59
58
63
58
43
68
53
61
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1 ACEDROD Trainer: R Kerwin Barrier: 5 Total: 16-4-3-2 Prize Money: A$103,845
Jockey: C Mc Iver WT: 61 Good: 8-3-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b aus g Fav: 6-2-2-0 58+kg: 9-4-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Heroic Valour Dam: House Of Hingis J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 16-4-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 8-1-1-2 Last Win: 23/08/25 (31 days)
Owner: C Smith, Mrs W M Cole, Mrs P B Fisher, P L Fisher & Miss J S Fisher

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 25Mar25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 1]	 C Mc Iver	 55	 $5.5	 Querida	 1:09.66	 (22.85)	 6	 4	 ........ 1.........................Handy run
8 of 9	 12Apr25	 ROC	 turf	 1300	  S 	 Open	 [	 4]	 J Murphy	 54	 $4.8	 Track Tale	 1:15.44	 (23.36)	 7	 8	 ..... 5¾...................... Well beaten
1 of 9	 02Aug25	 ROM	turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	 5]	 Ms M Kennedy	 61	 $*3.3	 Areya Tuchuzy	 1:11.78	 (24.79)	 3	 2	 ...... hd...........................Good win
1 of 8	 23Aug25	 DIN	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM60	 [	 7]	 C Mc Iver	 59	 $4.8	 Cinderella Man	 1:10.95	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 1½...........................Good win
2 of 11	 06Sep25	 BDV	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM65	 [	 1]	 N Fazackerley	 59.5	 $*2.6	 Burden	 1:22.59	 (24.17)	 2	 2	 ........ 1.............................Nice run

2 DARK GLEAM Trainer: Ms G Bell Barrier: 9 Total: 11-4-1-2 Prize Money: A$76,410
Jockey: W G Satherley WT: 61 Good: 5-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo br aus g Fav: 5-3-1-0 58+kg: 9-4-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Brazen Beau Dam: Mayaaseh J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-4-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-1-2 Last Win: 02/09/25 (21 days)
Owner: Miss G J Bell & S K Power

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 25May25	 SUN	 turf	 1200	  S 	 BM58	 [	 7]	 N Callow	 60.5	 $*2.9	 Hooks	 1:12.86	 (23.41)	 3	 3	 ...... ns...........................Good win
8 of 12	 11Jun25	 DOO	 turf	 1350	 G 	 BM68	 [	 1]	 Ms N Beriman	 58	 $9	 Italian Riviera	 1:19.95	 (23.77)	 5	 5	 ..... 2¼...................... Well beaten
8 of 10	 22Jun25	 SUN	 turf	 1600	  S 	 BM65	 [	 7]	 D Thornton	 59.5	 $12	 La Cometa	 1:39.41	 (25.67)	 7	 6	 ..... 6½...................... Well beaten
1 of 5	 26Jul25	 MID	 turf	 1200	 G 	 4	 [	 4]	 Emma Bell	 61.5	 $*2.4	 Growl	 1:11.17	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ........ 4...........................Good win
1 of 11	 02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 3	 [	 4]	 T Fenlon	 62	 $3.3	 Novela	 1:09.54	 (22.52)	 3	 5	 ...... hd...........................Good win

3 SCHMOOZER Trainer: R B Williams Barrier: 7 Total: 23-4-4-5 Prize Money: A$114,760
Jockey: G Semmens WT: 61 Good: 16-1-3-4 Track: 1-0-0-1

7yo b aus g Fav: 6-2-1-0 58+kg: 13-3-1-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Eurozone Dam: Miss Midas J+H: 5-1-0-1 Turf: 23-4-4-5 Soft/Heavy: 7-3-1-1 Last Win: 20/05/25 (126 days)
Owner: R D Simpson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 19Apr25	 EME	 turf	 1200	  S 	 BM58	 [	 2]	 G Semmens	 64.5	 $4	 Invictus Lad	 1:09.75	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....... ½........................ Solid effort
1 of 11	 20May25	 BAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 3	 [	 2]	 G Semmens	 62	 $6.5	 Growl	 1:10.27	 (23.32)	 6	 6	 ...... ns...........................Good win
4 of 4	 07Jun25	 MNB	 turf	 1170	 G 	 4	 [	 3]	 G Semmens	 63.5	 $*1.8	 Takeru	 1:08.76	 (--.--)	 4	 2	 ....16¾.........................Handy run
7 of 8	 18Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 BM68	 [	 8]	 G Semmens	 58	 $26	 Gangitano	 1:09.13	 (22.69)	 8	 8	 ...... 11.........................No excuse
5 of 5	 26Jul25	 MID	 turf	 1200	 G 	 4	 [	 1]	 G Semmens	 63	 $4.6	 Dark Gleam	 1:11.17	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....22¾.......................... Fair effort

4 ALL ENGLAND Trainer: Toni Schofield Barrier: 11 Total: 35-3-4-6 Prize Money: A$135,485
Jockey: J Missen WT: 59.5 Good: 22-2-3-5 Track: 1-0-0-1

7yo b/br aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 27-2-2-5 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-0-2
Sire: I Am Invincible Dam: London Lolly J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 31-3-3-5 Soft/Heavy: 13-1-1-1 Last Win: 27/06/25 (88 days)
Owner: Mrs T J Schofield, N J Schofield, D J Hall & Mrs M A Hall

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 27Jun25	 MAC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 BM55	 [	 2]	 N Thomas	 60.5	 $5.5	 Uncut Gem	 1:04.62	 (23.26)	 3	 3	 ....... ¾...........................Good win
5 of 6	 05Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 BM70	 [	 3]	 N Thomas	 54	 $26	 Mean Approach	 1:09.02	 (21.99)	 3	 3	 ..... 4¾.......................... Fair effort
8 of 9	 18Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1400	  S 	 BM58	 [	 2]	 N Thomas	 61	 $14	 Rothfury	 1:22.26	 (23.40)	 5	 5	 ..... 7¾...................... Well beaten
2 of 11	 30Aug25	 JUC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 BM65	 [	 7]	 M Mankelow	 57	 $9	 Santorini Sun	 1:02.73	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...... ns.............................Nice run
3 of 11	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1280	 G 	 BM55	 [	 1]	 M Mankelow	 61	 $4.2	 Starhattan	 1:15.75	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....... ½........................ Solid effort

EMERALD | PAGE 16



PERTH MEETING TUESDAY, 23 SEP 2025

5 BOYFRIEND MATERIAL Trainer: B J Richardson Barrier: 1 Total: 20-3-1-2 Prize Money: A$48,290
Jockey: Emma Bell WT: 59.5 Good: 15-3-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo ch aus g Fav: 4-1-0-0 58+kg: 15-2-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Toronado Dam: The Girlfriend J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 17-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-1-2 Last Win: 02/08/25 (52 days)
Owner: D L Richardson, C Gorman, P J Rolfe, J Ricks & Mrs L A Richardson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 12Apr25	 BKL	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM60	 [	 1]	 Emma Bell	 61	 $*2	 Nassau County	 1:25.00	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 5¼.........................Handy run
8 of 9	 26Apr25	 LNG	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM65	 [	 2]	 Emma Bell	 58	 $3.5	 Here He Looms	 1:21.84	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 8¼...................... Well beaten
1 of 9	 02Aug25	 LNG	 turf	 1000	 G 	 2	 [	 6]	 J-Lee Devine	 60	 $4.4	 Bourbon Lane	 0:57.67	 (23.53)	 -	 -	 ..... 1½...........................Good win
6 of 9	 16Aug25	 LNG	 turf	 1200	 G 	 3	 [	 9]	 Emma Bell	 62	 $*1.8	 Bold Smuggler	 1:10.02	 (24.47)	 -	 -	 ........ 3................... Every chance
9 of 11	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1280	 G 	 BM55	 [	10]	 Amie Meissner	 60	 $7	 Starhattan	 1:15.75	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....12¼............................No show

6 CANNY BE BETTER Trainer: Sileas Green Barrier: 6 Total: 37-3-13-2 Prize Money: A$111,295
Jockey: Ms A Butler WT: 59.5 Good: 21-2-7-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo b/br aus g Fav: 4-0-3-0 58+kg: 23-2-11-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-2-1
Sire: Better Than Ready Dam: Exceedingly Canny J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 36-3-13-2 Soft/Heavy: 16-1-6-2 Last Win: 16/02/24 (585 days)
Owner: S M Green

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 05Jun25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM60	 [	 8]	 R Wiggins	 61.5	 $*2.4	 Daimyo	 1:11.05	 (22.61)	 2	 2	 ...... hd.............................Nice run
2 of 10	 20Jun25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 BM65	 [	 7]	 R Wiggins	 59.5	 $10	 Daimyo	 1:02.41	 (22.54)	 9	 8	 ....... ½.............................Nice run
4 of 7	 04Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	  S 	 3	 [	 2]	 R Wiggins	 57.5	 $4.4	 Fortress Australia	 1:03.28	 (21.84)	 5	 5	 ..... 3½.........................Handy run
2 of 8	 18Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 BM68	 [	 2]	 R Wiggins	 58	 $3.8	 Gangitano	 1:09.13	 (22.69)	 7	 4	 ..... 2¾.............................Nice run
9 of 9	 05Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 BM60	 [	 4]	 Nikki Olzard	 59	 $8	 Outwitted	 1:16.34	 (22.78)	 6	 6	 ..... 4¾............................No show

7 DEEP FURY Trainer: Ms G Bell Barrier: 8 Total: 33-3-5-5 Prize Money: A$108,050
Jockey: Amie Meissner (a3.0) WT: 59.5 Good: 22-3-3-4 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 3-1-0-0 56-58kg: 15-1-3-2 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-2
Sire: Deep Field Dam: Furiosa J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 33-3-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 10-0-2-1 Last Win: 30/08/25 (24 days)
Owner: Miss G J Bell & B N White

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 02Mar25	 WAW	turf	 1500	 G 	 3	 [	 7]	 T Marshall	 54	 $5.5	 Typhoon Tip	 1:28.77	 (24.17)	 5	 5	 ....... ½.........................Handy run
6 of 12	 21Mar25	 IPS	 turf	 1700	  S 	 OB58	 [	 3]	 T Marshall	 59	 $*3.6	 Bilpa Morea	 1:45.74	 (25.12)	 4	 3	 ..... 2¾................... Every chance
5 of 7	 19Jul25	 THG	 turf	 1200	  F 	 BM50	 [	 4]	 Adam Spinks	 63.5	 $5.5	 Craiglea Merida	 1:10.00	 (23.32)	 -	 -	 ..... 7½.......................... Fair effort
1 of 5	 30Aug25	 SPR	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM55	 [	 2]	 Amie Meissner	 58	 $5	 Awesome Miss	 0:58.78	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ........ 1...........................Good win
8 of 11	 13Sep25	 THG	 turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	 6]	 W G Satherley	 60	 $13	 Dulcet	 1:21.63	 (23.45)	 11	 9	 ........ 8...................... Well beaten

8 JUST FRANK Trainer: J Manzelmann Barrier: 3 Total: 43-3-1-3 Prize Money: A$37,955
Jockey: Tom Orr (a2.0) WT: 59.5 Good: 32-1-1-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo ch aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 15-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-0
Sire: Beldify Dam: Stellar Wind J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 43-3-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 11-2-0-0 Last Win: 17/08/24 (402 days)
Owner: J J Manzelmann & H A Manzelmann

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 03Jan25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 BM65	 [	 2]	 Ms G Cartwright	 54	 $71	 Aidenabet	 1:10.73	 (23.17)	 7	 7	 ..... 5¼.........................No excuse
6 of 6	 02Aug25	 YEP	 turf	 1000	 G 	 3	 [	 2]	 Ms N Summers	 61	 $15	 Growl	 0:58.25	 (23.49)	 -	 -	 ..... 8½................... Every chance
6 of 12	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1180	 G 	 OB55	 [	 7]	 M Apel	 54	 $15	 Prideofthebigfish	 1:09.22	 (25.18)	 8	 7	 ..... 5½................... Every chance
4 of 9	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	 1]	 S Cormack	 54.5	 $41	 Pride Of Venus	 1:10.63	 (23.43)	 6	 5	 ..... 3¾.........................Handy run
5 of 9	 12Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	 5]	 S Cormack	 55	 $17	 Rich Divinity	 1:17.48	 (23.74)	 6	 6	 ..... 1½.......................... Fair effort

9 ODEGAARD Trainer: J Manzelmann Barrier: 2 Total: 10-3-3-1 Prize Money: A$69,100
Jockey: Nikki Olzard WT: 59.5 Good: 8-3-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo br aus g Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 9-2-3-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Shamus Award Dam: Tainted Witness J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-3-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-1 Last Win: 16/09/25 (7 days)
Owner: Burgs Racing (Mgr: K A Thomas)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 26Jul25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 3	 [	 9]	 A Thompson	 59.5	 $6.5	 Hyde Park	 1:17.18	 (24.23)	 10	 10	 ..... 7¾............................No show
1 of 15	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	 5]	 Ms G Cartwright	 57	 $26	 Kirikan	 1:21.46	 (23.64)	 8	 9	 ....... ¾...........................Good win
2 of 10	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1500	 G 	 3	 [	 8]	 Ms G Cartwright	 61	 $7.5	 Moegreen	 1:28.22	 (23.87)	 9	 6	 ........ 1.............................Nice run
2 of 9	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1830	 G 	 3	 [	 7]	 M Apel	 58	 $*2	 Primo	 1:55.19	 (26.39)	 4	 3	 ....... ¾.............................Nice run
1 of 7	 16Sep25	 BOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 3	 [	 5]	 S Cormack	 59.5	 $*2.6	 Candlelit	 1:09.48	 (23.35)	 7	 5	 ..... 1¼...........................Good win

10 MARTINI MOMENT Trainer: W H Trimble Barrier: 10 Total: 44-4-6-6 Prize Money: A$109,765
Jockey: J-Lee Devine (a2.0) WT: 59 Good: 33-3-5-4 Track: 2-0-0-0

7yo br aus m Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 19-1-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-1-1
Sire: Spirit Of Boom Dam: She Brings Joy J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 42-4-6-6 Soft/Heavy: 11-1-1-2 Last Win: 23/08/25 (31 days)
Owner: Ms B D Trimble

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 21Jun25	 CLE	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM55	 [	 9]	 B Johnson	 58.5	 $7	 Mishani Aviator	 1:23.00	 (--.--)	 3	 4	 ....13¼.......................... Fair effort
5 of 8	 28Jun25	 GLA	 turf	 1194	 G 	 BM50	 [	 8]	 B Johnson	 60	 $6	 Cinderella Man	 1:11.99	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 5½.......................... Fair effort
5 of 6	 16Aug25	 GLA	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM60	 [	 2]	 B Johnson	 55	 $6	 Cinderella Man	 0:58.80	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ........ 5.......................... Fair effort
1 of 9	 23Aug25	 DIN	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM50	 [	 4]	 B Johnson	 59	 $6	 Imperioness	 1:12.38	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....... ¾...........................Good win
8 of 11	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1280	 G 	 BM55	 [	 4]	 B Johnson	 58	 $7	 Starhattan	 1:15.75	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 7½...................... Well beaten
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11 NEW LEVEL Trainer: Ms G Bell Barrier: 4 Total: 21-2-2-1 Prize Money: A$68,435
Jockey: Ms T Chambers WT: 58 Good: 13-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b nz g Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 20-2-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Almanzor Dam: Honeymoon J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 21-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-2-1 Last Win: 12/06/24 (468 days)
Owner: Miss G J Bell, A R Fenlon, S K Power & B J Fenlon

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 17Feb25	 THG	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM60	 [	 4]	 Ms K Lenton	 62	 $9	 Imagine That	 1:08.54	 (22.75)	 6	 6	 ..... 6¼.......................... Fair effort
5 of 7	 22Mar25	 SPR	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM55	 [	 3]	 Caine Stuart	 63	 $3.4	 Legislate	 1:26.00	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 7¼.......................... Fair effort
10 of 12	11Apr25	 ROC	 turf	 1400	  S 	 3	 [	 9]	 C Mc Iver	 60	 $101	 South Sea	 1:22.54	 (22.31)	 10	 10	 ........ 8.......................... Well back
4 of 5	 28Apr25	 THG	 turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	 5]	 M Apel	 58	 $4.4	 City Playboy	 1:21.87	 (23.00)	 5	 4	 ..... 5¾.........................Handy run
6 of 11	 02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 3	 [	 3]	 N Thomas	 58.5	 $41	 Dark Gleam	 1:09.54	 (22.52)	 9	 9	 ..... 4¼................... Every chance


